The essentials of imaging

)

IKONICA MINOLTA

bizhub 215

User’s Guide [Network Administrator]

S=Z W
— = = —

—




Table of contents

1 Introduction

1.1
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.2
1.21

1.2.2

A1 L= (e 3 = 1-2
USEI'S QUIAES ...ttt e s e san e same e e e n e e e e s e e e s ne e s s nr e e s e e e s emr e e s ar e e s eane e e nanns 1-2
L ET=T 3 T T [ RS 1-2
Conventions used in this MaNUAal ... s 1-3
Symbols used in thiS MANUAL............ueiii i e e e e e e ee e eeeeeeeaan 1-3
To use this MAaChINE SAFEIY........eoiii e e e s e e e e e e e 1-3
Procedural INSTIUCTION ..........eiiii ettt et e e e et e e e e e snbn e e e e e s bnne e e e e e e annees 1-3
KBY SYIMIDIOIS. ..ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e e e aneee e e e e asnteee e e e sannnneeaeeeasnneeeeeeaannnen 1-4
(O15Te 1 F=1IF=Ta o W oT-1 01T g TaTe [{oz= 11 o] g = SRS 1-4
Original @Nd PAPET SIZES ..eeeiiiieeiiee ettt et e e e et e e e e e s et e e e e e anee e e e e saanneeeaeeennreeeaaeanneneeaaaan 1-4
Original and paper iINAICATIONS ..........ueiieie ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e eeeeaeeaan 1-4

2 Before Use

2.1
2.2
2.2.1

L0 1YY T 2-2
Connecting to a local area NetWOrk (LAN).......ccccccuriimssmmmnmnmssssssmsssssssssmsssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnsssnsssnnns 2-3
ConNecting @ NEIWOIK CADIE ......ciiiiiieee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e sssaee e e s e e nnaeeeananan 2-3
LEDS 0N the NEIWOIK POIL.....e ittt s r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e an e s 2-3

3 Network settings

3.1 )= 4T Q==Y 1 e T 3-2
List Of NETWOIK SettiNgS.....uueieeii et e s e s s e ante e e e e eanraeeaeesnnes 3-2

LiSt Of LDAP SEEHNGS ...euteeteieiteeeieeieesiee ettt ettt st e se e s e e e sae e sae e e beesneesas e e sbeeeane e sanesnnennnes 3-6

3.2 Configuration via the Control Panel..........cccoiiiieemmmmmisessimmmssessnsissssssinssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 3-8
3.3 Printing out a configuration information..........icernic e 3-10
3.4 NEtWOIK Settings .....cciecerrircmrrismrisnnissssrsssssnssssnssssss s s ssmssssssnsss s s s ssmsasssans s s anssasanae s mn ensannnnsnnnnnsse 3-11
3.41 Setting the IP address., subnet mask and gateway ..........c.ccceereeriiiiieenie e e 3-11
3.4.2 (0] a1 i{o 0T oo TN 1 =YL SRR 3-12
Automatically obtaining the IPV6 address ...........cooii oot 3-12

Checking the liNK-10Cal address...........ccooi i e e s 3-13

Setting the global AdArESS ......uiii i e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e aan 3-13

Setting the length of the PrefiX..... e 3-13

Setting the gateway addreSS ........coo i 3-14

3.4.3 (@70 ] g1 1o 18 g1 aTe T\ TP PR 3-14
3.44 ENabling/diSabling WEB........cccutiiiiiie ittt st s e me e et she e e en e e s mee s b e e s e e sneeeaneas 3-15
3.45 ENabling/diSabliNg LPD........cooiiiiieiieeiieie ettt ettt st e sae e e s e e s ne e sae e e e e e nnee s 3-15
3.4.6 0= o [T aTe Ve 115121 ) 1 g T S N PR 3-15
3.4.7 Enabling/disabling SINIMP ... e e e e e e ee e e e s tae e e e esnraee e e e snnneeeeennnnnes 3-15
3.4.8 = o [T g e AN Uy (o B € 1Y A Iy o = PSRRI 3-15
To enable automatic detection of the NTP server using IPV6: ........ccoooccciiei i, 3-16

To specify the NTP server dir€CHY: ... .. ..ot 3-16

To specify the interval for receiving the time data: ..., 3-17

3.5 Setting for E-mail tranSmiSSION ....ccicceeiiiiiissmmninisssssssnsssssssss s s ssssssssssssssssssnesssssasssssssssnssssnssssnnnnns 3-18
3.5.1 ReQISteriNg @ SENAEN NAIME ...ttt er e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e anrsrnrrneenaeeeeeees 3-18
3.5.2 Specifying the sender's E-mail @ddress ........ccooieieiiiiieiiiiiecee e 3-19
3.5.3 Setting the SMTP Server address .......coocuii e sne e snee e 3-19
3.54 Setting the SMTP POt NUMDET ... e 3-20
3.5.5 Setting the SMTP SErver tiMEOUL........ccoii i e e e e e e e reeeeeenen 3-20
3.5.6 Y=Y a1 gTe TR (=)t A 1= o T o ISR 3-20
3.5.7 Setting the E-mMail SUDJECT........ouiiiiiiee e e e e s e e e e e e snaeeeeeeaen 3-21
3.5.8 Setting POP BEFORE SMTP ...ttt ettt eee s see e s te e et e s see e e eateeeenseeesneeeennneennn 3-21
bizhub 215 Contents-1



3.5.9
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3
3.7.4
3.7.5
3.7.6
3.7.7
3.7.8
3.7.9
3.7.10
3.7.11
3.7.12

4.1

4.1.1
4.2

4.2.1
422
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.3

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.3.5

4.3.6
4.3.7

4.3.8
4.3.9

4.3.10
4.3.11
4.3.12

4.3.13
4.3.14

4.3.15

Setting E-Mail MOE .....oeeiiiiieee s e e e e e e e e e san b e ee e e e seabae e e e e e nreeeeeaan 3-21

571 10T o P T =Y o= o o o 3-22
Setting the POP3 SErver address...... .o it 3-22
Setting the POP3 POrt NUMDET ......ooeiee et 3-23
Setting the POP3 Server tIMEOUL ........coii ittt e s e ne e e e e eaan 3-23
Setting the POP3 @CCOUNT ......uiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e sann e e e e eesnneeeeeennn 3-24
Setting the POP3 PASSWOIG......cciiiiiiiies et s et eree e s e e saae e e e s e s snsaeee e e s snreeeeeennnseeeeaaan 3-24
LDAP SetHiNg ..uceressmrrsssrsssmsmmsnsmsssmsssssanmssssssssssmsssssnsisssnsssssas snsssss asssssasans nssnsssssnsssssansssssnssssansssssnn 3-25
Setting the LDAP Server addreSs..... ..o i e e ssre e ssnee e s snne e s senneeeas 3-25
Setting the LDAP POIt NUMDET ...t e 3-26
e F=T o [TaTe Vo [1ST= T o) 1g T S 1S PR 3-26
Setting the SEArC DASE ..cciieeeiei e et eaeaan 3-26
Setting the search attribULE........cooi e e e s 3-27
Setting the search MEthod.........cooii i e s 3-27
Setting the LDAP HIMEOUL ......coiuiiiiiiiieeieetiesie ettt see e st sse e e ese e s b e smeeenn e e saneenneesnne s 3-27
Setting the maximum number of SEarch reSUIS .......cocooceviiii i 3-28
Setting the authentication Method...........ccuiiiii i e 3-28
Setting the Setting the LDAP @CCOUNT .........uuiiiiiiiiiiei st e e e s ee e snte e e e e s esreeeee s 3-28
Setting the LDAP PASSWOIQ. ......ceiiiiiieritieiteesiee sttt sieesse s e e seesaseesee s st e sseesseesaeesaseesneesnseasseesneesneas 3-29
Setting the dOME@IN NAME.......coiiiiii e e e s e a e sae e e nreesnne s 3-29
L0 1Y T 4-2
OPErating ENVIFONMIENTS. ... ceiuieeieeititeetee et et e st e eee e s e e s e e st e sareesseeeaseebeeesneeaseesnesneennneeneesneesas 4-2
How to use PageScope Web ConNECtioN......ccccriiiisssssmnmsssssssimssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssnnnns 4-3
HOW 10 @CCESS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s n e e e e e snnnnee e e e e annnneeeneannnnee 4-3
HOW 10 VIEW The SCIEEN .....ceeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e 4-3
User mode and administrator MOAE ...........oii it e e e anees 4-4
| 0NV (3] o 1= = (= SRR 4-4
AdMINIStrator MOAe ........ s s s s s s s s s mm s s s en s mnn s e e s nnnnn 4-5
How to log in to the administrator MOAE ........ccoo e 4-5
[SYSEM] = [SUMIMAIY].ceiie ittt e e e e e e et e e e e eaantee e e e e anbaeeeeesnsaneeaeeensnneeaseennnnens 4-6
[SYSLEMY] = [DELAIIS] ....uveeeeeiecieeiie e e ettt ee e et e e s te e e s e e e e e e ee et e e e e eaaaataeeesesntaeeeeesnsaneeaeeensnneeeeseannnen 4-6
SV 0 01 I L =] {= 1= Lo =Y PSS 4-7
[System] - [Save SEHING].... uueeeririiie et s b e e st e e e et e e e e neeeenes 4-8
RS2 AV 1= 1 1 T SRR 4-8
[LRTETST (oL g =TS Y= ] Vo | RSP RRRRNS 4-8
[System] - [Maintenance] - [NIC and Printer Controller RESEt] .......cccevviieiriiiiieeiien e 4-9
[System] - [Maintenance] - [INItIaliZE] .......oeeeuiiieieee et 4-10
LT 0Lz TSI oo F= =Y PR SRN 4-10
[Restore FACTOry DEfaUIL] .....ccoouiiiieiee ittt s e e e s ene e e e sreeesenee 4-10
[System] - [Maintenance] - [COUNLEIT ......uiiiieiieeee et s e e e sreeeennee 4-11
[System] - [Maintenance] - [Date/Time Setting]........cccvceeriieiiiiere e 4-12
LAY =T Q T = IS 1= x4 g o | USRS 4-12
[Time Adjustment SEttNG]....ccooceeiiieeee ettt ee e e s e e e e sreeeeenee 4-13
[System] - [Maintenance] - [Power Save Setting] ......ciccceeieiicciiiiee et 4-14
[System] - [Security] - [AULO LOGOUL]...c.eiiiiieieieeeiieeie ettt e ettt s e e e ree s e sanaa e e e e e s sne e e e e e e nnnnes 4-15
[System] - [Security] - [ACCOUNT TraCK] ......uueeiiiiiiiiiiee it ie e e s e e rae e e s e aee e e e e essanae e e eeanes 4-16
LG T =Y =TI T ] Ve | PR 4-16
O o T T 1= g @] Y- RSP RSR 4-17
[AI ACCOUNTE TraCK ClEAI.... . tieeiieeeieeeitie e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e s e e e s seeesaaseeeanseeeeseeeeaseeessseneasenesnns 4-18
[ aXeTe o0 gl A - Vot B = - | RS SRN 4-19
[System] - [ONINE ASSISTANCE] ......ueiiieeieiiiiies i r e e e e eree e e s erae e e s s e sasae e e e e e s ssaeeeeesnannes 4-20
[Print Job] - [Print JOb Management]..........ceeiieiiiiiieeieeee e esree e e e cearee e e e everee e s sesrneeees s e seeeeeeesnnnes 4-20
D] 1= (RS 7= =T o1 1= N L] o SRR SRN 4-21
[Print] - [Settings] - [Paper Handling] .........ccceoiiiiiiiireiie e e e 4-21

bizhub 215

Contents-2



4.3.16
4.3.17
4.3.18
4.3.19
4.3.20

4.3.21

4.3.22

4.3.23
4.3.24

4.3.25
4.3.26
4.3.27
4.3.28
4.3.29
4.3.30
4.3.31
4.3.32
4.3.33

5.1
5.2
5.2.1
52.2

6.1
6.2

[Print] - [Settings] - [PAge LaYOUL] ...ccieiieieiieeieieieee e es s estte e e etaree e e e e e e s e e sssaaeee s e s ssaeeeeesnnnnes 4-22

[Print] - [Settings] - [Printer SEHNG] .....oveeeeeiee et e e e sre e e enee 4-22
LT 1 I LTSS B 1 4 [Pt 4-23
[Print] - [Font INfOrmMation] ........coo oot e e et e e e e e e e e s e e ann e e e e e e e areeeeeeennnnes 4-23
[Address] - [One-Touch Dial SEttiNG] .....cccureeriieiiiiiee e e ceeee e s e e s e snere e e e e e ssreeeeeeennnes 4-24
Registering One-toUCh DialS.........occeeiiiiiiii e e 4-24
When [FaX] IS SEIECIEMA: ... ueiiiiie ettt e e e e e e st e e e e et e e saseeeeseeesnneeennneenan 4-25
When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is SeleCted: ........occciiiiiiiiiiiiieecceee e 4-25
When [Group Dial] iS SEIECIEA:......cii i e 4-25
[Address] - [Speed Dial SELHNG]. ... ccueeiieireiie e e e e e s see e e s see e e e esee e e sreeeeseeeeans 4-26
RegiStering SPEEA QIAlS.......uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiieiiieii e aaaaaaaaan s 4-26
WheN [Fax] iS SEIECTEMA: ... ueiieii ettt s e e s e r e e san e e e b e e snn e e s nneenan 4-27
When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is SeleCted: ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiececeeee e 4-27
L LT o T L I I TR T= L= 1 =Yo PR 4-27
When [SMB] IS SEIECEM: ....cei ittt e e st e e e sne e e e seeeeanseeeeneeesnnneean 4-28
[Address] - [Group Dial SETtNG] ... .ueeieeieiiieiieiieeiiiee e e s e e st e e s s nree e e e esanaee e e e e ensrneeeeeennes 4-29
RegiStering group QI@lS ..........uueiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei e e e e e e e e e nan s 4-29
[Address] - [Fax Configuration] ........c.cueiceeeeroie e cee e e e e et see s s ssee e e s see e e e neeessneeeeseeeenns 4-30
[Address] - [Downloading/Uploading Destination List] .........ccoeciieiriieiniinerieeesee e 4-32
1T 117 (o - T PP PPRPPPO 4-32
{8 o] [ 7= T OSSO PPPPPR 4-32
[NETWOIK] = [SUMMEIY] . .eeeeiiieeiee ettt et e e e e e s e e e e s s e e s nneesneeeesseesenneesaneeeesseeenanee 4-33
[Network] - [TCP/IP Configuration] .........ccceieciirieieeeiteeeieeeseee e st e e e s e saee e s ee e s eee e s seeeeeseeeenns 4-33
[Network] - [IPv4 Configuration].........ceueicicieieeieccieeee s sesieeeee s e e e e e sae e s e e e e e e asnrae e e e s ensnneeeesnnnes 4-34
[Network] - [IPV6 Configuration].........eeuiiiiieiie e icieiees s cestere e e s st e e e e e see e e s se e e e e asnrae e e s s ensnneeeesnnnes 4-35
[Network] - [IPP Configuration] ..........ueieiiicieiie e cciiiies s sttt e s s e e e e e e s e e nte e e e esnnae e e s eensnnaeassnnnes 4-36
[Network] - [SMTP & POP3 Configuration] .........ccceeeieeerriereeeieesieeessieeeeee e e sieessseeesseeesssseeessseeeenns 4-38
[Network] - [FTP & SMB Configuration] ........ccueeeceeeioieeeeieeeeeeeesieeessieeesseee s ssee s se e e ssee e ssneeessreeeeenee 4-40
[Network] - [WSD Configuration]........cueiceeeeieieeeiee e ctee e eeee et e st eeee s see e s sse e s e eaee e s seeeesseeeennee 4-41
[Network] - [LDAP Configuration]..........ucccueeeiieiiieeseesieeesesseireee e s eesianee e s s essssesssessnnneessssssesessssnsnnes 4-42
Main messages and troubleshooting.........cuuiuiiininisissssssmsmemmmenennr s 5-2
If you suspect @ failure ... s s s e n s n s s e n e e nnmmm e 5-3
LT Ao Tq S o [ 11 o TSP PPPPTPPI 5-3
PageScope Web CONNECHION. .......occiiiiie e 5-3
T L= o) (= 1 o 6-2
T = o)V 11 oY o T 6-4

bizhub 215

Contents-3



1 Introduction




1.1 Welcome 1

B
1 Introduction
1.1 Welcome
Thank you for purchasing this machine.
This User's Guide describes the functions, operating instructions, precautions for correct operation, and sim-
ple troubleshooting guidelines of this machine. In order to obtain maximum performance from this product
and use it effectively, please read this User's Guide as necessary.
1.1.1 User's guides
Printed manual Overview
[Quick Guide Copy/Print/Fax/Scan Operations] | This manual describes operating procedures and the
most frequently used functions in order to enable you
to begin using this machine immediately.
User's guide CD manuals Overview
[User's Guide Copy Operations] This manual describes details on copy mode opera-
tions and the settings of this machine.
e Specifications of originals and copy paper
e Copy function
e Maintaining this machine
e Troubleshooting
[User's Guide Fax Operations] This manual describes details on fax mode operations
and settings.
e @G3 fax function
¢ |Internet Fax
e PC-FAX
[User's Guide Print Operations] This manual describes details on printer functions.
e Printer function
e Setting the printer driver
[User's Guide Scan Operations] This manual describes details on scan functions.
e Scan Function
e Setting the TWAIN/WIA scan driver
¢ Network scan (E-mail TX, FTP Send, and SMB
Send)
e Scanto USB
[User's Guide Network Administrator] This manual describes details on setting methods for
each function using the network connection.
e Network settings
e Settings using PageScope Web Connection
[Trademarks/Copyrights] This manual describes details on trademarks and
copyrights.
e Trademarks and copyrights
1.1.2 User's Guide

This User's Guide is intended for users ranging from those using this machine for the first time to administra-
tors.

It describes basic operations, functions that enable more convenient operations, maintenance procedures,
simple troubleshooting operations, and various setting methods of this machine.

Note that basic technical knowledge about the product is required to enable users to perform maintenance
work or troubleshooting operations. Limit your maintenance and troubleshooting operations to the areas ex-
plained in this manual.

Should you experience any problems, please contact your service representative.

bizhub 215



1.2 Conventions used in this manual 1

1.2 Conventions used in this manual
1.2.1 Symbols used in this manual
Symbols are used in this manual to express various types of information.
The following describes each symbol related to correct and safe usage of this machine.
To use this machine safely
/A WARNING
° This symbol indicates that a failure to heed the instructions may lead to death or serious injury.
/A CAUTION
° This symbol indicates that negligence of the instructions may lead to mishandling that may cause injury
or property damage.
NOTICE
This symbol indjcates a risk that may result in damage to this machine or documents.
Follow the instructions to avoid property damage.
Procedural instruction
v This check mark indicates an option that is required in order to use conditions or functions that are pre-
requisite for a procedure.
This format number "1" represents the first step.
This format number represents the order of serial steps.
= This symbol indicates a supplementary explanation of a pro- The operation
cedural instruction. procedures are
described using
illustrations.
This symbol indicates a transition of Display to access a target menu.
This symbol indicates a desired page.
@ Reference
This symbol indicates a reference.
View the reference as required.
bizhub 215 1-3



1.2 Conventions used in this manual

1.2.2

Key symbols

[ ltems on the ]

Display, or key names on the computer screen, or a name of user's guide are indicated by these brackets.

Bold text

Key names, part names, product names and option names on the Control Panel are indicated in bold text.

Original and paper indications

Original and paper sizes

The following explains the indication for originals and paper described
in this manual.

When indicating the original or paper size, the Y side represents the
width and the X side the length.

Original and paper indications

& indicates the paper size with the length (X) being longer than the
width (Y).

[d indicates the paper size where the length (X) is shorter than the width
(Y).

bizhub 215



2 Before Use




2.1 Overview 2

2

2.1

Before Use

This chapter describes information you should know before using this machine.

Overview

When installed with the Network Card NC-504 or Image Controller IC-209, this machine can be used as a
network printer.

When the Network Card NC-504 is installed, this machine works as a GDI printer, and when the Image Con-
troller IC-209 is installed, this machine works as a PCL printer. To use these functions, install the standard
GDI driver or the PCL driver supplied together with he Image Controller in your computer. For details on in-
stallation procedures, refer to the [User's Guide Print Operations].

Additionally, if the Extended Operation Panel MK-733 is installed, you can use the network scan function.
That function enables you to easily digitalize paper documents or create electronic files that enable quick ac-
cess to information. The read image data (scanned data) is saved as PDF, TIFF, or JPEG files and can be
transferred to computers via a network. For details on how to use the scan function, refer to [User's Guide
Scan Operations].

This manual describes how to configure the network settings. The explanation contained in this manual as-
sumes that the Network Card NC-504 or Image Controller IC-209 is installed on this machine.

bizhub 215



2.2 Connecting to a local area network (LAN) 2
2.2 Connecting to a local area network (LAN)
This machine establishes LAN connection using the TCP/IP protocols. To do this, you need to connect this
machine to a LAN using a network cable.
Tips
° The explanation contained in this manual assumes that the Network Card NC-504 or Image Control-
ler IC-209 is installed on this machine. This machine requires the Network Card NC-504 or Image
Controller IC-209 to connect to a network. Ensure that either of them is installed in this machine.
2.2.1 Connecting a network cable

Insert one connector of a network cable into the network port (LAN) on the left side of the main unit, and insert
the other connector into an available port on the network hub.

LED1

LED2

/7

Tips
° Use a network cable rated at category 5, 5E, or higher. Note that a network cable is not supplied to-
gether with this machine.

LEDs on the network port

LED1 (LINK): This LED lights up when the network cable is correctly connected. If this LED does
not light up even though you have correctly connected the cable, check the connec-
tion. If this LED does not light up even though the both ends of the network cable
are correctly connected, the cable may have been broken.

LED2 (ACT): This LED flashes during data transmission or reception.

bizhub 215



3 Network settings




3.1 Network settings

3

3.1

Network settings

This chapter describes network settings to be configured on the Control Panel.

Network settings

Depending on the network environment to which this machine is connected, the available network functions
may be limited. Configure the network according to the functions you are using and the environment involved.

Before starting network configuration, contact your network administrator to confirm necessary information.

Tips

° Configure the Network Settings via the Control Panel or via the Administrator mode screen in Page-
Scope Web Connection. For details on PageScope Web Connection, refer to page 4-2.

List of Network Settings

Scan To E- Scan To
mail Server
(FTP/SMB)

Functions Description

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope
Web Connec-
tion

o: Required, -: Not required, o: As needed

O: Setting enabled
-: Setting disabled

NETWORK SETTING

IP ADDRESS

Specify the IP
address for
this machine.

o1

o1

SUBNET
MASK

Specify a sub-
net mask val-
ue for the
network.

o1

o1

GATEWAY

Specify a de-
fault gateway
(the IP ad-
dress of the
router) if a
router is incor-
porated in
your network.

0™

0™

IPv6 2

Configure
IPv6-related
settings in-
cluding IP and
gateway ad-
dresses.

DNS CONFIG.

Specify
whethertouse
DNS (Domain
Name System)
or not.

WEB SET-
TING

Enable access
to Page-
Scope Web
Connection.

LPD SETTING

Specify the
protocol for
printing via the
TCP/IP net-
work.

bizhub 215



Network settings

Functions

Description

Scan To E-
mail

Scan To
Server
(FTP/SMB)

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope
Web Connec-
tion

SLP SETTING

Specify a pro-
tocol to ena-
ble search for
services on
the TCP/IP
network as
well as auto-
matic configu-
ration of
clients.

(¢]

SNMP SET-
TING

Specify the
management
protocol for
the TCP/IP
network envi-
ronment.

AUTO GET
TIME

Configure set-
tings related
to acquisition
of time data,
including NTP
server set-
tings.

E-MAIL SETTING

1

SENDER
NAME

Specify the
sender name.

3

E-MAIL AD-
DRESS

Specify the
sender's E-
mail address.

3

SMTP SERV-
ER ADDR.

Specify the IP
address or
host name of
the SMTP
server.

o4

SMTP PORT
NO.

Specify the
SMTP server
port number
(between 1
and 65535).

3

SMTP TIME-
ouT

Specify the
timeout value
(in seconds)
for the con-
nection to the
SMTP server.
(30 to 300
sec.)

3

TEXT INSERT

Specify
whether to in-
sert anotice of
image data at-
tachmentinan
outgoing E-
mail message
sent with an
attachment
file of scan da-
ta.

3




3.1 Network settings

Functions

Description

Scan To E-
mail

Scan To
Server
(FTP/SMB)

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope
Web Connec-
tion

DEFAULT
SUBJECT

Specify the
default sub-
ject text for an
outgoing E-
mail message
sent with an
attachment
file of scan da-
ta.

3

(¢]

POP BEFORE
SMTP

Specify
whether to en-
able POP be-
fore SMTP
authentica-
tion.

6

o7

E-MAIL
MODE'5

Configure the
default set-
tings (in the
basic and ex-
tension
modes) for
transmitting
Internet faxes
(by entering
the destina-
tion from the
keypad).

E-MAIL SETTING

2

POP3 SERV-
ER ADDR.

Specify the IP
address or
host name of
the POP3
server.

6

o7

POP3 PORT
NO.

Specify the
POPS3 server
port number
(between 1
and 65535).

6

o7

POP3 TIME-
ouT

Specify the
timeout value
(in seconds)
for the con-
nection to the
POPS3 server.
(30 to 300
sec.)

6

o7

POP3 AC-
COUNT

Specify the
account name
used to log
into the POP3
server.

6

o7

POP3 PASS-
WORD

Specify the
password
used to log
into the POP3
server.

6

o7

bizhub 215



Network settings

Functions

Description

Scan To E-
mail

Scan To
Server
(FTP/SMB)

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope
Web Connec-
tion

AUTO RE-
CEPTION'5

Specify the in-
terval (in min-
utes) for
checking E-
mail when the
automatic re-
ception func-
tion is
enabled.
(OFF, or a val-
ue between
one minute
and 60 min-
utes)

REPLY AD-
DRESS 5

Specify the
destination to
forward an er-
ror notice
message in
case an error
occurs during
Internet fax re-
ception.

HEADER
PRINT5

Specify
whether to in-
clude the
header infor-
mation in the
output when
printing an in-
coming E-mail
message.

"1: You can also enable automatic reception on the DHCP server.

"2: To be set when using the product as a network printer by connecting it to the IPv6 network.

3 Required when a URL is included in the outgoing E-mail.

4 Assign [0.0.0.0] to the IP address if no SMTP server is available on the network.

'5: To be specified when Internet fax is enabled. For details on the Internet fax, refer to [User's Guide Fax

Operations].

6 Required when POP before SMTP is enabled.
7 Required when E-mail notification using POP before SMTP is enabled.




3.1

Network settings

List of LDAP Settings

Settings required when an LDAP (Lightweight Directory Access Protocol) server is used.

Functions

Description

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope Web Con-
nection

o: Setting enabled
-: Setting disabled

LDAP SERVER ADDR.

Specify the IP address
or host name of the
LDAP server.

@)

LDAP PORT NO.

Specify the port
number used to com-
municate with the
LDAP server (a value
between 1 and 65535).

SSL SETTING

Specify whether to en-
crypt outgoing data us-
ing SSL.

SEARCH BASE

Specify the starting po-
sition for search in the
name space of the
LDAP server.

ATTRIBUTE (for the
Control Panel)

Configure the search
attributes to search for
the destination on the
LDAP server using the
Control Panel.

ATTRIBUTE (for Web
tools)

Configure the search
attributes for searching
the destination on the
LDAP server using Pa-
geScope Web Con-
nection.

SEARCH METHOD

Specify the search
method for searching
for the destination.

LDAP TIMEOUT

Specify the timeout (in
seconds) for search. (5
to 300 sec.)

MAX. SEARCH RE-
SULTS

Specify the maximum
number of LDAP search
results that can be re-
ceived. (5 to 100 items)

AUTHENTICATION

Select an LDAP au-
thentication method.

LDAP ACCOUNT

Specify the account
name used to log into
the LDAP server. Enter
it when an option other
than Anonymous is se-
lected in authentication
method setting.

LDAP PASSWORD

Specify the password
used to log into the
LDAP server. Enter it
when an option other
than Anonymous is se-
lected in authentication
method setting.

bizhub 215



3.1 Network settings

Functions

Description

Settings

Control Panel

PageScope Web Con-
nection

DOMAIN NAME

Specify the domain
name used to log in to
the LDAP server if
needed.

o

bizhub 215



3.2 Configuration via the Control Panel

3.2

Configuration via the Control Panel

You can configure Network Settings via the Control Panel. To configure Network Settings via the Control
Panel, press the Utility key to use menus displayed under [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT] in [Utility].

Network-related items that can be configured under [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT] are listed below.

Menu Sub-menu Settings
[NETWORK SETTING] [IP ADDRESS SETTING] [AUTO/SPECIFY]!
[IPve6] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[AUTO SETTING]
[LINK LOCAL]
[GLOBAL ADDRESS]
[PREFIXED LENGTH]
[GATEWAY ADDRESS]
[DNS CONFIG.] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[WEB SETTING] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[LPD SETTING] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[SLP SETTING] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[SNMP SETTING] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[AUTO GET TIME] -
[E-MAIL SETTING 1] [SENDER NAME] -
[E-MAIL ADDRESS] -
[SMTP SERVER ADDR.] -
[SMTP PORT NO.] [1-65535]
[SMTP TIMEOUT] [30-300sec]
[TEXT INSERT] [OFF/ON]
[DEFAULT SUBJECT)] -

[POP BEFORE SMTP]

[OFF/ON (0-60sec)]

[E-MAIL MODE] 2 [BASIC/ADVANCED]
[E-MAIL SETTING 2] [POP3 SERVER ADDR.] -

[POP3 PORT NO.] [1-65535]

[POP3 TIMEOUT] [30-300sec]

[POP3 ACCOUNT] -

[POP3 PASSWORD] -

[AUTO RECEPTION] 2 [OFF/ON]

[REPLY ADDRESS] 2 -

[HEADER PRINT] 2 [OFF/ON]

bizhub 215

3-8



3.2 Configuration via the Control Panel

Menu Sub-menu Settings

[LDAP SETTING] [LDAP SERVER ADDR.] -
[LDAP PORT NO.] [1-65535]
[SSL SETTING] [DISABLE/ENABLE]
[SEARCH BASE] -
[ATTRIBUTE] -
[SEARCH METHOD] -
[LDAP TIMEOUT] [5-300sec]
[MAX.SEARCH RESULTS] [5-100]
[AUTHENTICATION] [ANONYMOUS/SIMPLE/DI-

GEST-MD5/GSS-SPNEGO]

[LDAP ACCOUNT] -

[LDAP PASSWORD]

[DOMAIN NAME]

f [SPECIFY] is selected, the screens for setting [IP ADDRESS], [SUBNET MASK] and [GATEWAY] appear

sequentially.

2. Setting enabled if both the optional FAX Kit FK-510 and Extended Operation Panel MK-733 are installed

in this machine.

bizhub 215



3.3 Printing out a configuration information

3.3

Printing out a configuration information

You can print out a configuration information to confirm your settings.

On the Control Panel, press the Confirm key.

The confirmation mode screen appears.

Press AV to select [PRINT REPORT], then press OK key.
The screen for printing the report appears.

Press AV to select [CONFIGRATION PAGE].

Press OK.

A configuration information is printed out.

bizhub 215



3.4 Network Settings 3

3.4

3.4.1

Network Settings

Configure Network Settings in the Administrator Settings screen under Utility.

This section describes how to configure the following functions.

=
]
@

IP address
Subnet mask
Gateway

IPv6

DNS Setting
Web Setting
LPD Setting
SLP Setting
SNMP Setting
Auto Get Time

Before configuring Network Settings, contact your network administrator for confirmation of necessary
information.

If you have entered an incorrect character during the configuration process, press Clear/Stop to erase
the incorrectly entered character and re-enter.

Setting the IP address., subnet mask and gateway

Sequentially specify items from the IP address to the gateway.

On the Control Panel, press the Utility key.
Press AV to select [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT], then press OK.

Enter the administrator number, then press OK.
= The factory default is [000000].

Press AV to select NETWORK SETTING], then press OK.
Press AV to select [IP ADDRESS SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [AUTO] or [SPECIFY], then press OK.

If [AUTQ] is selected, the IP address is automatically supplied from the DHCP server. [ACCEPTED] ap-
pears, and the screen returns to the Network Settings screen.
If [SPECIFY] is selected, the screen for entering the IP address appears. Go to Step 7.

= [AUTOQ]is only enabled when a DHCP server resides on the network. If you select [AUTO], no setting
is needed for the subnet mask or gateway.

= When specifying the port for the printer driver on the computer connected to this machine, you need
to specify the IP address of this machine. To cope with such situation, configure the DHCP server
so that the same IP address is always assigned whenever the IP address is obtained via the DHCP
server.

Enter the IP address on the keypad, then press OK.

Enter the subnet mask using the keypad, then press OK.

The screen for entering the gateway address appears.
Enter the gateway address on the keypad.

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Network Settings screen.

bizhub 215



3.4 Network Settings 3

On the Control Panel, press the Reset key.

= When the following screen appears, turn the power on and off to restart the machine in order to en-
able the settings.

GAUTION
PLEASE RE-START

POWER SUPPLY OFF/ON

3.4.2 Configuring IPv6

Press AV to select [IPv6], then press OK.
Press AV to select [DISABLE/ENABLE], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

If [DISABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.

= |Pv6 is now disabled and so no settings appear subsequently. Select [RETURN] and press OK to
return to the Network Settings screen. If [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen
returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.

= Proceed with configuration of the remaining settings for IPv6.

If you have selected [ENABLE], configure the following settings as needed.
AUTO SETTING (page 3-12)

LINK LOCAL (page 3-13)

GLOBAL ADDRESS (page 3-13)

PREFIXED LENGTH (page 3-13)

GATEWAY ADDRESS (page 3-14)

Automatically obtaining the IPv6 address

Press AV to select [AUTO SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [OFF] or [ON], then press OK.

If [OFF] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.

= As the IPv6 address is not automatically obtained, you need to configure the remaining settings
manually.

If [ON] is selected, the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.

bizhub 215



3.4 Network Settings 3

Checking the link-local address
1 Press AV to select [LINK LOCAL], then press OK.

2 The link-local address appears.

LINK LOCAL
fed0: XXXX:XXXX:XXXX:
XXXXTXXXXDXXXXIXXXX

Press Back to return to the IPv6 Setting screen.

Setting the global address
1 Press AV to select [GLOBAL ADDRESS], then press OK.

2  Enterthe global address using the keypad, then press OK.

GLOBAL ADDRESS
(fe01::1234 abed
A

[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.
Tips
° If the address entered is shorter than 39 characters, it is assumed that "0" is omitted.
° You cannot specify any address starting with "ff".

Setting the length of the prefix
1 Press AV to select [PREFIXED LENGTH], then press OK.

2 Enter a value for the prefix length using the keypad, then press OK.

PREFIXED LENGTH
64(0-128)

[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.

bizhub 215 3-13



3.4 Network Settings 3

Setting the gateway address
Press AV to select [GATEWAY ADDRESS], then press OK.

Enter the gateway address using the keypad, then press OK.

GATEWAY ADDRESS
:fc00::2

[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the IPv6 Settings screen.
Tips
° If the address entered is shorter than 39 characters, it is assumed that "0" is omitted.
. You cannot specify any address starting with "ff".

3.4.3 Configuring DNS
Press AV to select [DNS CONFIG.], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

- |f [DISABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the Network Settings
screen.

= |If [ENABLE] is selected, the screen for entering the DNS server's IP address appears. Go to Step 3.

Enter the IP address of the DNS server using the keypad.

DNS CONFIG.
$192.168.1 .2

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Network Settings screen.

On the Control Panel, press the Reset key.

= When the following screen appears, turn the power on and off to restart the machine in order to en-
able the settings.

CAUTION
PLEASE RE-START

POWER SUPPLY OFF/ON

bizhub 215 3-14



3.4 Network Settings 3

3.4.4

3.4.5

3.4.6

3.4.7

3.4.8

Enabling/disabling WEB
Press AV to select WEB SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

= Whichever of [DISABLE] or [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to
the Network Settings screen.

Enabling/disabling LPD
Press AV to select [LPD SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

= Whichever of [DISABLE] or [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to
the Network Settings screen.

Enabling/disabling SLP
Press AV to select [SLP SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

= Whichever of [DISABLE] or [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to
the Network Settings screen.

Enabling/disabling SNMP
Press AV to select [SNMP SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

- Whichever of [DISABLE] or [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to
the Network Settings screen.

Enabling Auto Get Time
Tips
e  If AUTO GET TIME is enabled:

The transmission date and time are automatically affixed to data sent by the San to E-Mail or Scan to
Server (FTP/SMB) function and the same date and time are recorded as transmission logs.

° If AUTO GET TIME is disabled:
The transmission date and time is not added to data sent by the Scan to E-Mail or Scan to Server
(FTP/SMB) function. Only the transmission number is added. No date or time is recorded as transmis-
sion logs.

Press AV to select [AUTO GET TIME], then press OK.
Press AV to select [SNTP SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [OFF] or [ON], then press OK.

If [OFF] is selected, the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.
If [ON] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.

= [f [ON]is selected, you need to proceed with NTP server configuration. For the procedure to enable
automatic detection of the NTP server using IPv6, refer to page 3-16. If IPv4 is in use or if you wish
to specify the NTP server directly, refer to page 3-16.

= After configuring the NTP server, to specify the interval for obtaining time data, refer to page 3-17.

bizhub 215



3.4 Network Settings 3

To enable automatic detection of the NTP server using IPv6:

To enable automatic detection of the NTP server using IPv6, the other settings are specified as follows:

Tips

[NETWORK SETTING] »» [IPv6] »» [DISABLE/ENABLE: ENABLE]

[NETWORK SETTING] »» [IPv6] »» [AUTO SETTING: ON]

[NETWORK SETTING] »» [AUTO GET TIME] »»[ SNTP SETTING: ON]

[NETWORK SETTING] »» [AUTO GET TIME] »» [AUTO_DETECT_ADDR.: ENABLE]
[NETWORK SETTING] »» [AUTO GET TIME] »» [NTP SERVER ADDRESS: Null]

If the NTP server can be obtained from the DHCPV6 server, this machine first use the IPv6 address of
the NTP server assigned by the DHCP server.

Press AV to select [AUTO DETECT ADDR.], then press OK.

Press AV to select [ENABLE], then press OK.

[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.
- [f [DISABLE] is selected, automatic detection is not performed.

To specify the NTP server directly:

Press AV to select [NTP ADDRESS SETTING], then press OK.

Enter the IP address of the NTP server on the keypad, then press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.

To specify the NTP server port number, press AV to select [NTP PORT NO.], then press OK.

Enter the NTP server port number using the keypad, then press OK.

NTP PORT NO.
123 (1-65535)

[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.

Press the Reset key.

Receive the time data from the NTP server, and set the time on this machine.

bizhub 215



3.4 Network Settings

To specify the interval for receiving the time data:

Press AV to select [AUTO GET TIME], then press OK.

Press AV to select [ON], then the screen for entering a value for the interval appears.

AUTO GET TIMNE
OFF

on
24hr (1-240hr)

Enter time using the keypad, then press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the Auto Time Settings screen.

bizhub 215



3.5

Setting for E-mail transmission

3.5 Setting for E-mail transmission
Configure the settings to send E-mail in the Administrator Settings screen under Utility.
This section describes how to configure the following functions.
° Sender name
° The E-mail address of the sender
° SMTP server address
. SMTP port number
° SMTP server timeout
° Text insertion
. Subject
° POP BEFORE SMTP
. E-mail mode (Setting only enabled when the FAX Kit FK-510 and the Extended Opertaion Panel
MK-733 are installed)
Tips
° Before starting setting E-mail transmission, contact your network administrator for confirmation of nec-
essary information.
. If you have entered an incorrect character during the configuration process, press the Clear/Stop key
to erase the incorrectly entered character and re-enter.
3.5.1 Registering a sender name
On the Control Panel, press the Utility key.
Press AV to select [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT], then press OK.
Enter the administrator number, then press OK.
= The factory default is [000000].
Press AV to select [E-MAIL SETTING 1], then press OK.
Press AV to select [SENDER NAME], then press OK.
Enter the sender name.
= You can register up to 20 characters as the sender name.
Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.
bizhub 215 3-18



3.5 Setting for E-mail transmission 3

3.5.2 Specifying the sender's E-mail address
1 Press AV to select [E-MAIL ADDRESS], then press OK.

2 Enter the sender's E-mail address.

E-MAIL ADDRESS
PXXXOXXXX. XXX

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the E-mail address.
= To disable reception of E-mail messages on this machine, enter the administrator's E-mail address.

3 Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.
3.5.3 Setting the SMTP server address

1 Press AV to select [SMTP SERVER ADDR.], then press OK.

2 Enter the IP address or host name of the SMTP server. Press OK.

SMTP SERVER ADDRESS
:192.168.1.3

(1]

= You can enter up to 64 characters for the host name.
= To specify the SMTP server by the host name, DNS configuration must be completed.

3 Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.

bizhub 215 3-19



3.5 Setting for E-mail transmission 3

3.54 Setting the SMTP port number
Press AV to select [SMTP PORT NO.], then press OK.

Enter the SMTP server port number.

SHTP PORT NO.
25 (1-65535)

= For the port number, you can specify a value between 1 and 65535. Normally, use port number 25.

Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.
3.5.5 Setting the SMTP server timeout

Press AV to select [SMTP TIMEOUT], then press OK.

Enter the SMTP server timeout (in seconds).

SMTP TIMEOUT
60sec(30-300sec)

- Set the timeout in the range from 30 to 300 seconds.

Press OK.

- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.

3.5.6 Setting text insertion
Press AV to select [TEXT INSERT], then press OK.

Press AV to select [OFF] or [ON], then press OK.

= Whichever is selected, either [OFF] or [ON], [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the E-
mail Setting 1 screen.

bizhub 215 3-20



3.5 Setting for E-mail transmission 3

3.5.7 Setting the E-mail subject
Press AV to select [DEFAULT SUBJECT], then press OK.

Enter the E-mail subject.

DEFAULT SUBJECT
‘test

= You can register up to 20 characters as the subject.

Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.

3.5.8 Setting POP BEFORE SMTP
Press AV to select [POP BEFORE SMTP], then press OK.

Press AV to select [OFF] or [ON], then press OK.

= |If [OFF] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the E-mail setting 1 screen.

- Select [ON] to enable setting of the length of time in seconds for POP BEFORE SMTP. Set the time
in seconds then press OK. Then [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting
1 screen.

= You can specify the time between 0 and 60 seconds.

3.5.9 Setting E-mail mode
Press AV to select [E-MAIL MODE], then press OK.

Press AV to select [BASIC] or [ADVANCED], then press OK.

= If [BASIC] is selected, the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 1 screen.

- If [ADVANCED] is selected, [MAX TX SIZE], [MAX QUALITY] and [CODING METHOD] can be con-
figured.

@ Reference

Mail mode can only be set when the FAX Kit FK-510 and the Extended Opertaion Panel MK-733 are in-
stalled.

For details on the setting procedure, refer to [User's Guide Fax Operations].

bizhub 215 3-21



3.6 Setting E-mail reception

3.6 Setting E-mail reception

Configure the settings to receive E-mail in the Administrator Settings screen under Utility.

This section describes how to configure the following functions.

Tips

POP3 server address
POP3 port number
POP3 server timeout
POP3 account

POP3 password

Before starting setting to receive E-mail, contact your network administrator to confirm necessary in-
formation.

If you have entered an incorrect character during the configuration process, press the Clear/Stop key
to erase the incorrectly entered character and re-enter.

3.6.1 Setting the POP3 server address

On the Control Panel, press the Utility key.
Press AV to select [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT], then press OK.

Enter the administrator number, then press OK.
= The factory default is [000000].

Press AV to select [E-MAIL SETTING 2], then press OK.
Press AV to select [POP3 SERVER ADDR.], then press OK.

Enter the IP address or host name of the POP3 server.

POP3 SERVER ADDRESS
:192.168.1.4

(1]

= You can enter up to 64 characters for the host name.
= To specify the POP3 server by the host name, DNS configuration must be completed.

Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 2 screen.

bizhub 215

3-22



3.6 Setting E-mail reception 3

3.6.2 Setting the POP3 port number
1 Press AV to select [POP3 PORT NO.], then press OK.

2 Enter the POP3 server port number.

POP3 PORT NO.
110 (1-65535)

= For the port number, you can specify a value between 1 and 65535. Normally, use port number 110.

3 Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 2 screen.
3.6.3 Setting the POP3 server timeout

1 Press AV to select [POP3 TIMEOUT], then press OK.

2 Enter the timeout value (in seconds).

POP3 TIMEOUT
60sec(30-300sec)

= You can set the timeout in the range from 30 to 300 seconds.

3 Press OK.

- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 2 screen.

bizhub 215 3-23



3.6 Setting E-mail reception 3

3.6.4 Setting the POP3 account
1 Press AV to select [POP3 ACCOUNT], then press OK.

2 Enter the account name.

POP3 AGCOUNT
‘USER

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the account name.

3 Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 2 screen.
3.6.5 Setting the POP3 password

1 Press AV to select [POP3 PASSWORD], then press OK.

2  Enterthe password.

POP3 PASSWORD
:PASSWORD

- You can enter up to 32 characters for the password.

3 Press OK.

- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the E-mail Setting 2 screen.

bizhub 215 3-24



3.7

LDAP Setting 3

3.7

3.7.1

LDAP Setting

Configure settings to enable the LDAP (Lightweight Directory Access Protocol) server on the network.

Configure LDAP Setting in the Administrator Settings screen under Utility.

This section describes how to configure the following functions.

Tips

LDAP server

LDAP port number
SSL setting

Search base

Search attribute
Search method

LDAP timeout
Maximum number of search results
Authentication method
LDAP account

LDAP password
Domain name

Before starting LDAP Setting, contact your network administrator for confirmation of necessary infor-
mation.

If you have entered an incorrect character during the configuration process, press the Clear/Stop key
to erase the incorrectly entered character and re-enter.

Setting the LDAP server address

On the Control Panel, press the Utility key.
Press AV to select [ADMIN. MANAGEMENT], then press OK.

Enter the administrator number, then enter OK.
= The factory default is [000000].

Press AV to select [LDAP SETTING], then press OK.
Press AV to select [LDAP SERVER ADDR.], then press OK.

Enter the IP address or host name of the LDAP server.

LDAP SERVER ADDRESS
:192.168.1.5

1]

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the host name.
= To specify the LDAP server by the host name, DNS configuration must be completed.

Press OK.
- [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

bizhub 215

3-25



3.7 LDAP Setting 3

3.7.2 Setting the LDAP port number
Press AV to select [LDAP PORT NO.], then press OK.

Enter the port number.

LDAP PORT NO.
389 (1-65535)

= For the port number, you can specify a value between 1 and 65535. Normally, use port number 389.
When you are enabling SSL, use port number 636.

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.3 Enabling/disabling SSL
Press AV to select [SSL SETTING], then press OK.

Press AV to select [DISABLE] or [ENABLE], then press OK.

Whichever of [DISABLE] or [ENABLE] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to the
LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.4 Setting the search base
Press AV to select [SEARCH BASE], then press OK.

Enter the name of the database to search for the LDAP server.

SEARCH BASE

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the search base.

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

bizhub 215 3-26



3.7 LDAP Setting 3

3.7.5 Setting the search attribute
1 Press AV to select [ATTRIBUTE], then press OK.

2 Enter the search attribute.

ATTRIBUTE
:En

= You can enter up to 32 characters for the search attribute.

3 Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.6 Setting the search method
1 Press AV to select [SEARCH METHOD], then press OK.

2 Press AV and to select one from [BEGIN], [CONTAIN] or [END], then press OK.

Whichever of [BEGIN], [CONTAIN] or [END] is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears and the screen returns to
the LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.7 Setting the LDAP timeout
1 Press AV to select [LDAP TIMEOUT], then press OK.

2 Enter the LDAP timeout value (in seconds).

LDAP TIMEOUT
60sec (5-300sec)

= You can set the timeout in the range from 5 to 300 seconds.

3 Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

bizhub 215 3-27



3.7 LDAP Setting 3

3.7.8 Setting the maximum number of search results
Press AV to select [MAX. SEARCH RESULTS], then press OK.

Enter the maximum number of search results.

MAX. SEARGH RESULTS
100 (5-100)

= You can specify the maximum number of search results between 5 and 100 results.

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.9 Setting the authentication method
Press AV to select [AUTHENTICATION], then press OK.

Press AV to select the relevant authentication method from [ANONYMOUS], [SIMPLE], [DIGEST-MD5]
or [GSS-SPNEGOQ)], then press OK.

Whichever authentication method is selected, [ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the
LDAP Setting screen.
= The factory default is ANONYMOUS].

3.7.10 Setting the Setting the LDAP account

Press AV to select [LDAP ACCOUNT], then press OK.

Enter the account name of the LDAP server.

LDAP ACCOUNT

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the account name.

Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

bizhub 215 3-28



3.7 LDAP Setting 3

3.7.11  Setting the LDAP password
1 Press AV to select [LDAP PASSWORD], then press OK.

2  Enterthe password.

LDAP PASSWORD

- You can enter up to 32 characters for the password.

3 Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

3.7.12 Setting the domain name
1 Press AV to select [DOMAIN NAME], then press OK.

2 Enter the domain name.

DOMAIN NAME

- You can enter up to 64 characters for the domain name.

3 Press OK.
[ACCEPTED] appears, and the screen returns to the LDAP Setting screen.

bizhub 215 3-29



I PageScope Web Connection




4.1 Overview 4

T
4 PageScope Web Connection

4.1 Overview

PageScope Web Connection is a device control utility that is built into the printer controller of this machine.

This utility can be used as an interface to control the machine remotely via the Web browser.

Tips

. To use PageScope Web Connection, Network Card NC-504 or Image Controller IC-209 must be
installed on the machine.

I: NC-504/IC-209

AAccess

.
.
eecccccccns,

You can use PageScope Web Connection to perform tasks as follows:
° Changing the settings

- Registering the destination telephone numbers

- Changing the printer settings

- Changing the network settings

° Controlling the status remotely

- Checking the tray, consumables, and total counter information
- Checking print jobs (that can be deleted in administrator mode)

° Maintenance

- Resetting both the Network Card and Image Controller
- Initializing the Network Card and Image Controller to the factory default.

4.1.1 Operating environments

Network Ethernet (TCP/IP)
Operating systems Windows XP/Vista/7/Server 2003/Server 2008/Server 2008 R2
Compatible Web browsers Microsoft Internet Explorer 6/7/8 or later

Mozilla Firefox 3.5/3.6 or later

bizhub 215 4-2



4.2

How to use PageScope Web Connection 4

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

How to use PageScope Web Connection

How to access

PageScope Web Connection can be accessed directly from the Web browser.
1 Start the Web browser.

2 Enterthe IP address of the machine in the URL field as shown in the following, then press the Enter key.

= http://<IP address for the machine>/
Example: When the IP address for the machine is 192.168.1.20
http://192.168.1.20/

Tips
° To access PageScope Web Connection, an IP address must be assigned to the machine.

How to view the screen

When you access PageScope Web Connection, the following screen appears.

Tips

° Screen images included in this document may differ from actual view. Note that the product specifica-
tion is subject to change without notice.

1 2

@ Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network
Details Ready
3 — Maintenance
Online Assistance l
Configuration Summary
4 Main Memory 128 Mbyte
Admin Password: Duplex Installed
5 : Input Tray Trayl + Multi-Bvpass
B Logk Trayl + Duplex + Multi Bypass +  ADF ADF(Duplex) Installed
ADF(Duplex) Network Ethernet 10/100BaseT
No. | ltem Description
1 Status display The status of the machine is indicated by an icon and a
message.
2 Tabs Select the category of the item to be displayed. The fol-
lowing tabs are displayed in user mode.
e System
e Print Job
* Print
e Address
¢ Network
3 Menu Displays information and settings for the selected tab.
The menu that appears in this area varies depending on
which tab was selected.
Information and settings Displays the details of the item selected in the menu.
Administrator Password Enter the password to log into administrator mode.
bizhub 215 4-3



4.2 How to use PageScope Web Connection

Tips
° The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.

° The contents of the PageScope Web Connection pages vary depending on the options installed on
this machine or the settings of this machine.

4.2.3 User mode and administrator mode
PageScope Web Connection provides the user mode and administrator mode.
User mode
. This mode is available for all users. Only items that can be checked or operated on the user level are

displayed in this mode.
Administrator mode
° This mode is only available for administrators. Almost all items that can be configured or checked in
PageScope Web Connection are displayed in this mode. Settings of each item can also be changed.

The screen first appears when you access PageScope Web Connection is for user mode.
To change the mode into administrator mode, enter the administrator password in the [Admin Password],
then click [Login].

4.2.4 How to operate
To operate PageScope Web Connection, click a tab to select a category of the desired function, then click
the menu item to display the settings.
If the selected item is for view only, check the content in the area displaying the information and settings.
If the selected item is available for editing, edit the settings in the information and setting view.
To change the settings, click each tab and configure the necessary settings, then click [Apply]. The method
to change settings may differ depending on the selected item. For details, refer to the page explaining the
item.
PageScope Web Connection can be operated just like Internet Web pages. You can click a link in an Web
page to jump to the destination, or click [Back] or [Forward] in the Web browser to view the previous or next
page.

bizhub 215 4-4



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3

4.3.1

Administrator mode

Administrator mode is a function that the administrator can check, operate and change settings. This section
describes the usage for menu items displayed at the left when you click each tab in the administrator mode.

How to log in to the administrator mode

Some of the settings for PageScope Web Connection may be accessed only by the administrator. These
settings are displayed when you log into the administrator mode.

1

2

Tips
[ ]

Enter the administrator password in the [Admin Password] box on the left side of the screen.

@ Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Details

Maintenance

=]
Online Assistance l

Ready

Configuration Summary

Main Memory 128 Mbyte

Admin Password: Duplex Installed
Input Tray Trayl + Multi-Bypass
seseee Login Trayl + Duplex + Multi-Bypass +  ADF ADF(Duplex) Installed
ADF(Duplex) Network Ethernet 10/100BaseT
Click [Login].

The screen switches to that of the administrator mode.
= To log out, click [Logout].

Ready

Configuration Summary

Main Memory 128 Mbyte

Duplex Installed
Input Tray Trayl + Multi-Bypass
ADF ADF(Duplex) Installed

Network Ethernet 10/100BaseT

@ Ready
- Print Job Print Address Network
_ Device Status
Details
Preference E_
Save Setting l
Maintenance
Security
Online Assistance
Trayl + Duplex + Multi-Bypass +
ADF(Duplex)
Admin Mode:

Logout

The default login password to the administrator mode is [sysadm]. We recommend to change the ad-

ministrator password.

You cannot log in to the Control Panel or PageScope Web Connection if another administrator has

already logged in to the administrator mode.

Depending on the machine status, you may not be able to log into the administrator mode, such as

when another administrator is operating the Control Panel or PageScope Web Connection.

You will automatically be logged out when no operations have been performed for a certain period of
time after you logged in to the machine in the administrator mode.

bizhub 215

4-5



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.2 [System] - [Summary]
This item displays the system configuration and status of the machine.
% Ready
- Print Job Print Address Network
Details Ready
Preference ﬁ_
Save Setting
. Configuration Summary
Maintenance Main Memory 128 Mbyte
Security Duplex Installed
Online Assistance Input Tray Trayl + Multi-Bypass
Trayl + Duplex + Multi-Bypass + ADF ADF(Duplex) Installed
ADF(Duplex) Network Ethernet 10/100BaseT
Admin Mode:
Logout
4.3.3 [System] - [Details]
You can check paper tray, output tray, ROM version, and interface information, as well as the status of con-
sumables.
% Ready
- Print Job Print Address Network
Summary Input Tray
Tray Paper Size  Media Type Orientation Capacity Status
Trayl A4 Plain Shortedge 250 Ready
Output Tray gf;l:s‘s A4 Plain Longedse 100 Empty
ROM Version )
Interface Information
Consumable
Preference
Save Setting
Maintenance
Security
Online Assistance
Admin Mode:
Logout
Item Description
[Input Tray] Displays the installed tray names, paper size of each tray, paper type, ori-
entation, the maximum capacity, and status.
[Output Tray] Displays the installed output tray names, the maximum capacity of each
tray, and status.
[ROM Version] Displays the installed controller and the ROM version of the controller.
bizhub 215 4-6



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.4

Item

Description

[Interface Information]

Displays the installed interfaces and information of interfaces.

[Consumable]

Tips

Displays information about consumables relevant to the machine.

° The items displayed may vary depending on options installed or settings.

[System] - [Preference]

You can check and change the management information of PageScope Web Connection.

Summary
Details

Save Setting
Maintenance
Security

Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

@ Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

Change Password

New Password

Retype New Password

Refresh Rate

Refresh Rate 60 sec.(30-300)
Language

Display Language UK-English -

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item

Description

[Change Password]

Change the login password to the administrator mode (using from
four to eight single-byte alphanumeric characters).

[Refresh Rate]

Specify the refresh interval of the PageScope Web Connection
screen.

[Language]

Tips

Specify the language displayed in PageScope Web Connection.

° Do not forget the administrator password. Otherwise, you may not be able to log in to the administrator

mode.

To change the password, enter a new password in both [New Password] and [Retype New Password].
° To cancel an input during the change settings procedure, click [Clear] to delete the character you have

input.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode 4

4.3.5 [System] - [Save Setting]

You can save or restore the settings of PageScope Web Connection.

@ Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Save Setting
Details This will save curvent Device setting to the file.
Preference Device Setting
Maintenance
. Restore Setting
Security
[ WARNING !!]
Online Assistance
This will send a file to the device to restore device setting.
Admin Mode: File Name
Logout Send File to the Device
[Save Setting]

You can save the current settings of PageScope Web Connection.

You can use this function for backup settings.
1 Specify all items in the menus of each tab displayed in the administrator mode.
On the [System] tab, click [Save Setting].

Click [Save].

H WD

In the dialog box that appears, click [Save].

Specify the save directory and file name to save them.

NOTICE

The settings specified in [Network] - [IPv4 Configuration] - [IPv4 Configuration], and [Network] - [IPv6 Config-
uration] - [IPv6 Configuration] are not saved.

[Restore Setting]

Overwrite the settings of PageScope Web Connection with the setting of the file saved in [Save Setting].
1 Click [Browse] and select a file used to restore the setting.

2 Click [Restore].

The settings are overwritten by the settings of the file.

NOTICE
Note that the current settings of PageScope Web Connection will be lost.

The settings specified in [Network] - [IPv4 Configuration] - [IPv4 Configuration], and [Network] - [IPv6 Config-
uration] - [IPv6 Configuration] are not restored.

bizhub 215 4-8



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.6

[System] - [Maintenance] - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset]
The Network Card NC-504 and Image Controller IC-209 can be restarted.

% Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

S i NIC and Printer Controller Reset
Details .
NIC and Printer Controller
Preference
Save Setting

Initialize

Counter
Date/Time Setting
Power Save Setting
Security
Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

Click [Reset].

2 When the confirmation dialog box appears, click [Yes].

- When you do not want to reset, click [No].

If you reset the setting, the jobs currently being processed are not saved.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.7

[System] - [Maintenance] - [Initialize]

You can update the firmware of the network card and image controller or initialize it to the factory default.

@ Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Firmware Update
Details [ WARNING !!]
Preference This will update the NIC and Printer Controller F/T.
Save Setting File Name
_ Send new Firmware to Device
NIC and Printer
Controller Reset
_ Restore Factory Default
Counter Printer Controller
Date/Time Setting

Power Save Setting

Browse...

Securey NiC
Online Assistance
Admin Mode:

Logout

[Firmware Update]
You can update the firmware of the network card and image controller.

For the update file, contact your service representative.
1 Click [Browse] and select a file you want to update.

2 Click [Send].

The firmware is updated.

NOTICE
Note that the current settings of PageScope Web Connection will be lost.

[Restore Factory Default]

You can initialize the Network Card and Image Controller to the factory default.
1 Click [Restore] next to [Printer Controller] or [NIC].

2 When the confirmation dialog box appears, click [Yes].

= When you do not want to initialize, click [No].

NOTICE
If you initialize the setting, the job currently being processed /s not saved.

Note that the current settings of PageScope Web Connection will be lost.

You can initialize the printer control only when Image Controller IC-209 s installed.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.8 [System] - [Maintenance] - [Counter]

You can check the counter controlled by this machine.

% Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Counter
Details Total Count 003647
Preference Duplex Total Count 000420
Save Setting Paper Size Count 000328
| Maistenance

NIC and Printer

Controller Reset

Initialize

Date/Time Setting
Power Save Setting
Security

Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.9

[System] - [Maintenance] - [Date/Time Setting]

Specify the date and time of the clock built into this machine.

Select one of two procedures: manually specifying the date and time and obtaining them from the NTP server

via the network.

Before using Fax in this machine, specify the date and time of this machine.

[Manual Setting]

Manually specify the date and time.

% Ready
- Print Job Print Address Network
Summary Manual Setting
Details Date
Preference Year 2000
Save Setting Month 01
NIC and Printer Time
Controller Reset
Initialize Hour 01
Counter Minute 37
Time Zone GMT +08: 00 ~
Time Adjustment
Setting
Power Save Setting
Security
Ouline Assistance
Admin Mode:
Logout
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item Description
[Year]™ Enter the year.
[Mon’rh]*1 Enter the month.
[Day] " Enter the day.
[Hour] ™" Enter the hour.
[Minute]*1 Enter the minute.
[Time Zone] Specify the time difference from GMT.
[Daylight Saving Time] Specify the daylight saving time as required.

" Displayed only for models having FAX Kit FK-510.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode

[Time Adjustment Setting]

Specify the NTP used to obtain the date and time information.

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Time Adjustment Setting

Details Time Adjustment Setting disable -

Preference Auto [Pv6 Retrieval enable -

Save Setting NTP Server Address

| Maintenanee (vt addkess or FQDN)
NIC and Printer :
_65535
Controller Reset Port No. 123 (1-63333)
Initialize Auto Time Adjustment disable -
ATt Polling Interval 24 hour (1-240)
Manual Setting

Power Save Setting
Security
Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item

Description

[Time Adjustment Setting]

Select [enable].

[Auto IPv6 Retrieval]

To automatically obtain the address of the NTP server in IPv6 , se-

lect [enable].

Other items must be configured as shown below in advance.

e [Network Tab »» IPv6 Configuration »» Use IPv6: ON]

e [Network Tab »» IPv6 Configuration »» Use DHCPv6: ON]

e [System Tab »» Maintenance »» Date/Time Setting »» Time Ad-
justment Setting : enable]

e [System Tab »» Maintenance »» Date/Time Setting »» Auto
IPv6 Retrieval: enable]

e [System Tab »» Maintenance »» Date/Time Setting »» NTP
Server Address: Null]

[NTP Server Address]

Enter the NTP address in IPv4.
If the DNS server has already been configured, you can enter the
FQDN name instead.

[Port No.]

Enter the port number of the NTP server.
The initial setting is 123.

[Auto Time Adjustment]

To automatically connect to the NTP server and correct the time,
select [enable].

[Polling Interval]

When automatically correcting the time, specify its interval on a
hour basis.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode 4

4.3.10

[System] - [Maintenance] - [Power Save Setting]

Configure the settings related to transition to the Power Save mode.

@ Ready
-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Power Save Setting

Details Sleep Time 240 mimute (1-240)

Preference Enter Power Save Mode Normal -

Save Setting

| Maitenance

NIC and Printer
Controller Reset

Initialize
Counter

Date/Time Setting

Security
Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item Description

[Sleep Time] Enter a time interval before the Power Save mode activates if the
machine is not operated.

[Enter Power Save Mode] Specify how the machine should enter the Power Save mode after
printing out a received document.

Setting this item to [Immediately] returns the machine to the Power
Save mode immediately after receiving and outputting a print job
while it is not being used (in the night for example), and thereby
saves the electric power more efficiently.

If [Normal] is selected, the machine returns to the Power Save
mode according to the [Sleep Time] setting.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.11 [System] - [Security] - [Auto Logout]

Specify the time to automatically log out the administrator mode. If no operation is performed for a predefined

length of time, the user will automatically be logged out.

% Ready
- Print Job Print Address Network
Summary Auto Logout
Details Admin Mode Logout Time 10+ Minute
Preference
Save Seting
Maintenance
Account Track
Online Assistance
Admin Mode:
Logout
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item Description
[Admin. Mode Logout Time] Select the time period before the user will automatically be logged

out when no operations have been performed in the administrator

mode.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode 4

4.3.12 [System] - [Security] - [Account Track]

[General Setting]

1 Click the [General Setting] menu.

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary General Setting

Details COPY disable ~

Preference PC-PRINT disable «

Save Setting

p—

All Counter Clear

All Account Track
Clear

Account Track
Data

Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

2 Forthe setting you want to enable ([COPY] / [PC-PRINT]), select [enable].

3 Click [Applyl.
The setting is applied.

bizhub 215 4-16



4.3 Administrator mode

[All Counter Clear]

Reset the counter.

1 Click the [All Counter Clear] menu.

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

General Setting

All Account Track
Clear

Account Track
Data

Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

Summary All Counter Clear

Details Do you really want to clear Account Track all of counter data?

Preference

Save Setting
Maintenance

2 When the confirmation dialog box appears, click [Yes].

The counter is reset.

bizhub 215



4.3 Administrator mode 4

[All Account Track Clear]

Delete all registered accounts.

1 Click the [All Account Track Clear] menu.

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary All Account Track Clear
Details Do you really want to clear Account Track all of register and Account data?

Preference

Save Setting

Maintenance

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

* Auto Logout

" General Setting
* All Counter Clear

Account Track
Data

 Online Assistance

Admin Mode:

Logout

2 When the confirmation dialog box appears, click [Yes].

All accounts are deleted.

bizhub 215 4-18



4.3 Administrator mode 4

[Account Track Data]

Register an account.

1 Click the [Account Track Data] menu.

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Account Track Data

Details

Preference

Save Setting [ No. | Edit_| Delete |
Maintenance

Auto Logount

General Setting
All Counter Clear
All Account Track
Clear
Online Assistance
Admin Mode:
Logout

2 Click [New Registration].

3 Enter the account number, then click [Apply].
The account is registered, and the number is displayed in the list.

Change a registered account.
1 Click the [Account Track Data] menu.
2 Click [Edit] for the number you want to change.

3 Enter the number you want to change, then click [Apply].
The account is changed, and the number is displayed in the list.

Delete a registered account.
1 Click the [Account Track Data] menu.
2 Click [Delete] for the number you want to delete.

3 When the confirmation dialog box appears, click [Yes].

The account is deleted.

bizhub 215 4-19



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.13

4.3.14

[System] - [Online Assistance]

You can specify the online assistance about this product. To display this information, select the [System] tab
- [Online Assistance] in the user mode.

Summary
Details
Preference
Save Setting

Maintenance

Security

Admin Mode:

Logout

% Ready

-Print Job Print Address Network

Contact FIFRCE R0 1 Corvi - Foaprest
Contact Tel Number

Product Help URL B By el i

Corporate URL o e gk g

Tel Number for Supplies / Accessories

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item

Description

[Contact]

Specify the contact name (using up to 63 single-byte characters).

[Contact Tel Number]

ters).

Specify the contact number (using up to 31 single-byte charac-

[Product Help URL]

ters).

Enter the Product Help URL (using up to 127 single-byte charac-

[Corporate URL]

gle-byte characters).

Enter the Corporate URL of the manufacturer (using up to 127 sin-

[Tel Number for Supplies/Accesso-

ries]

byte characters).

[Print Job] - [Print Job Management]

You can check details on print jobs and delete the jobs.

Admin Mode:

Logout

&=
System - Print Address Network

Total| # of
Pages|Copies

Tntitled - Motepad TTzer0l Printing
0z Tntitled - Motepad TTzer0l 1 1 W aiting
[N Tntitled - Motepad TTzer0l 1 1 W aiting

Delete Selected Job

]

Tips

° Up to 20 print jobs can be displayed. Completed print jobs are deleted automatically.
° Jobs specified as secure print are not displayed.

Specify the contact name for consumables (using up to 127 single-

bizhub 215

4-20



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.15

[Delete Selected Job]

1 Select the print job you want to delete.

2 Click [Delete Selected Job].

The selected job is deleted.

[Print] - [Settings] - [Paper Handling]
You can check the settings relevant to the printer output.

If a print job is received with no settings configured, the job is printed in this setting.

% Ready

System Print Job - Address Network

Paper Handling
Copies 1 (1-999)

Page Layout Paper Source Auto -
Printer Setting Media Path simplex -
Test Print
Font Information Restare Factory Default ][ Apply ] [ Clear ]
Admin Mode:
Logout

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item Description

[Copies] Specify the number of copies.

[Paper Source] Select a paper tray.

[Media Path] Select a printing method.
Tips

° The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.
° Click [Restore Factory Default] to restore the settings to factory defaults.

bizhub 215

4-21



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.16

4.3.17

[Print] - [Settings] - [Page Layout]

You can specify the output paper size of the printer.

If a print job is received with no settings configured, the job is printed in this setting.

% Ready

System Print Job - Address Network

Page Layout

Paper Handling Paper Size Ad -
Printer Setting Restore Factory Default ][ Apply ] [ Clear ]
Test Print
Font Information
Admin Mode:
Logout
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item ‘ Description
[Paper Size] ‘ Select a paper size.
Tips
. The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.
° Click [Restore Factory Default] to restore the settings to factory defaults.
[Print] - [Settings] - [Printer Setting]
You can specify the settings relevant to the PCL function of the printer.
If a print job is received with no settings configured, the job is printed in this setting.
% Ready
System Print Job - Address Network
Paper Handling Orientation @ Portrait © Landscape
Page Layout Size 12.00 (4.00-999.75)
| PrmterSeting  pyy 000 (0:49999)
Test Print Font No. ] (1-53)
Font Information
Symbol Set PC-8 -
Form Length 64 (5-128)
Admin Mode:
e Restore Factory Default ][ Apply ] [ Clear ]

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item Description
[Orientation] Select the paper orientation.
[Size] Specify a font size.

bizhub 215

4-22



4.3 Administrator mode

Item Description

[Pitch] Specify a font pitch.

[Font No.] Specify a font number.

[Symbol Set] Select the symbol set.

[Form Length] Specify the page length.
Tips

. The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.
° Click [Restore Factory Default] to restore the settings to factory defaults.

4.3.18 [Print] - [Test Print]
You can print a test page.
The displayed items and the test page print operation are same as the user mode.
@ Ready
System Print Job - Address Network
Settings Test Print
Font Information PCL Font List
Admin Mode:
Logout
Tips
. The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.
4.3.19 [Print] - [Font Information]
This item enables you to check the PCL font list.
The displayed items are same as the user mode.
@ Ready
System Print Job - Address Network
Settings PCL Font List
Test Print Number Font Name Type Location
2 CG Times TrueType ROM
3 CG Times Bold TrueType ROM
Admin Mode:
4 CG Times ltalic TrueType ROM
Logout 5 CG Times Bold Tialic TrueType ROM
6 CG Omega TrueType ROM
Tips
° The [Print] tab is displayed only when Image Controller IC-209 is installed.
bizhub 215 4-23



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.20 [Address] - [One-Touch Dial Setting]
You can check and register One-touch Dials.
% Ready
System Print Job Print - Network
Speed Dial Setting .
Group Dial Setting
Fax Configuration il Sales & 0123456789 10:00
Downloading/Uploading 02 Zalez B sales_bi@abe.com -
Destination List 03 ATL Sales (Group Dial) .
04
05
Admin Mode: 06
Logout 07
03
Item Description
[No.] The One-touch Dial number is displayed. (01 to 32)
[Name] The destination name registered for One-touch Dial is displayed.
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.
[Address] The destination registered for One-touch Dial is displayed. De-
pending on the destination type registered in the one-touch dial, ei-
ther the fax number or E-mail address is displayed.
[Batch] The time setting for batch transmission is displayed if there is any.
[Delete] Click the button to delete the One-touch Dial.
Registering One-touch Dials
You can register Fax, E-Mail, Group Dial, and E-mail address using LDAP Search for One-touch Dials.
1 Click the One-touch Dial number to which you want to register a destination.
The screen for registering One-touch Dial numbers appears.
2 Fromthe drop-down list, select a transmission method to be registered, then click [Apply].
= [f [LDAP Search] is selected, go to Step 3. If any of other destinations is selected, go to Step 5.
3 Select search items on the LDAP server, enter the search text, then click [Apply].
= Configure the settings for connection to the LDAP server in the [Network] tab.
4 Check the desired destination address from the search results of the LDAP server, then click [Add].
5  Enter necessary items, then click [Apply].
- Necessary items vary depending on the transmission method.
6 In the confirmation dialog box, click [Yes].
Tips
° Clicking a registered One-touch Dial number can check or change the details.
bizhub 215 4-24



4.3 Administrator mode

When [Fax] is selected:

Tips

. You can select [Fax] only for models in which the Fax kit FK-510 is installed.

Item

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

[Destination Number]

Enter a destination fax number (using up to 30 single-byte charac-
ters).

[F-CODE - SUB address]

Enter an F code SUB address (using up to 20 single-byte charac-
ters).

[F-CODE - Password]

Enter an F code password (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

[Transmission Speed]

Select a transmission speed.

[Batch Time]

Enter a time for batch transmission.

When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is selected:

Item

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel. If the ad-
dress is selected using [LDAP Search], the item is already entered.

[Destination Address]

Enter the E-mail address of the destination (using up to 64 single-
byte characters). If the address is selected using [LDAP Search],
the item is already entered.

[Basic Mode/Advaced Mode]*1

Specify the mail mode (basic mode, advaced mode) used for send-
ing an Internet fax.

[Max TX Size] 1

Specify the upper limit of transmission size for sending in the ad-
vaced mode.

[Max Resolution]*1

Specify the upper limit of transmission image quality for sending in
the advaced mode.

[Coding Mode]*1

Tips

Specify the upper limit of compression coding system for sending
scan data in the advaced mode.

° The item with "*1" is available only for models in which the FAX Kit FK-510 is installed.

° The setting of the item with "*1" is available only if the data is sent according to the transmission pro-
cedure of Internet fax. The setting is not enabled if the data is sent according to the transmission pro-
cedure of Scan to E-mail. For details on the Internet fax, refer to [User's Guide Fax Operations].

When [Group Dial] is selected:

You can register a group dial using the same procedure as [Group Dial Setting] in the [Address] tab. For de-

tails, refer to page 4-29.

bizhub 215

4-25



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.21 [Address] - [Speed Dial Setting]
You can check and register speed dials.
@ Ready
System Print Job Print - Network
One-Touch Dial Setting Speed Dial Index
_ 001-020 021-040 041-060 061-080 081-100
Group Dial Setting 101-120 121-140 141-160 161-180 181-200
Fax Configuration
201-220 221-240 241-250
Downloading/ Uploading
Destination List
Speed Dial Index (Scan to Server)
251-270 271-290 291-300
Admin Mode:
Logout Speed 001-020 T
001 | Ermail 192.168.0.20 user01@test local
002 Sales B 1234567890
003 - - _
004 - - -
005 - - -
006 - - _

Item Description

[No.] The speed dial number is displayed. (001 to 300)

[Name] The destination name registered for speed dial is displayed. This is
the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

[Address] The destination address registered for speed dial is displayed. De-
pending on the destination type registered in the one-touch dial, ei-
ther the fax number or E-mail address is displayed.

[Delete] Click the button to delete the speed dial.

Registering speed dials
You can register fax destinations, E-mail destinations, E-mail destinations using LDAP Search, and FTP/SMB
server addresses for speed dials.
To register a transmission address, register to any number of 001 to 250. To register a FTP/SMB server ad-
dress, register to any number of 251 to 300.
1 Click the speed dial number to which you want to register a destination.
The screen for registering speed dial numbers appears.
2 Fromthe drop-down list, select a transmission method to be registered, then click [Apply].
= If you have specified a registration number of 001 to 250, select the transmission address type you
want to register from [Fax], [E-Mail], and [LDAP Search].
= If you have specified a registration number of 251 to 300, select the server address type you want
to register from [FTP] and [SMB].
= If [LDAP Search] is selected, go to Step 3. If any of other destinations is selected, go to Step 5.
3 Select search items on the LDAP server, enter the search text, then click [Apply].
= Configure the settings for connection to the LDAP server in the [Network] tab.
4 Check the desired destination address from the search results of the LDAP server, then click [Add].
bizhub 215 4-26



4.3

Administrator mode

5  Enter necessary items, then click [Apply].

- Necessary items vary depending on the transmission method.

6 In the confirmation dialog box, click [Yes].

Tips

° Clicking a registered speed dial number can check or change the details.

When [Fax] is selected:

Tips

. You can select [Fax] only for models in which the Fax kit FK-510 is installed.

Item

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

[Destination Number]

Enter a destination fax number (using up to 30 single-byte charac-
ters).

[F-CODE - SUB address]

Enter an F code SUB address (using up to 20 single-byte charac-
ters).

[F-CODE - Password]

Enter an F code password (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

[Transmission Speed]

Select a transmission speed.

When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is selected:

Item

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel. If the ad-
dress is selected using [LDAP Search], the item is already entered.

[Destination Address]

Enter the E-mail address of the destination (using up to 64 single-
byte characters). If the address is selected using [LDAP Search],
the item is already entered.

[Basic Mode/Advaced Mode]*1

Specify the mail mode (basic mode, advaced mode) used for send-
ing an Internet fax.

[Max TX Size] 1

Specify the upper limit of transmission size for sending in the ad-
vaced mode.

[Max Resolution]*1

Specify the upper limit of transmission image quality for sending in
the advaced mode.

[Coding Mode]*1

Tips

Specify the upper limit of compression coding system for sending
scan data in the advaced mode.

° The item with "*1" is available only for models in which the FAX Kit FK-510 is installed.

° The setting of the item with 4" is available only if the data is sent according to the transmission pro-
cedure of Internet fax. The setting is not enabled if the data is sent according to the transmission pro-
cedure of Scan to E-mail. For details on the Internet fax, refer to [User's Guide Fax Operations].

When [FTP] is selected:

Item

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

[FTP Server Address]

Specify the host name or IP address of the FTP site to send scan
data (using up to 64 single-byte characters).

[Directory]

Specify the directory of the FTP site to save scan data (using up to
128 single-byte characters).

[Use Proxy]

Select this check box to access the FTP site via the proxy server.

bizhub 215

4-27



4.3 Administrator mode

Item

Description

[Remote Port Number]

Specify the port number (1 to 65535) of the remote host when you
do not use the proxy server. Normally, use port number 21.

[Enable Notification]

Select this check box to send a E-mail notification when uploading
scan data to the FTP server.

[Notification Address] Specify the E-mail address of the destination (up to 10 destina-
tions) for sending E-mail notification (using up to 64 single-byte
characters).

[Anonymous] Select this option when the destination FTP site is an anonymous

FTP server.

[Private Site]

When [SMB] is selected:

Item

Select this option when the destination FTP site requires user au-
thentication, and specify the following items.

User Name: User name used to log in to the FTP site (using up to
20 single-byte characters).

Password: Password for the user name used to log in to the FTP
site (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

Confirm: Enter the same password for confirmation.

Description

[Destination Name]

Enter a destination name (using up to 20 single-byte characters).
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

[Destination Address]

Specify the SMB server, or the computer name or IP address of the
shared computer to send scan data (using up to 64 single-byte
characters).

[Directory]

Specify the SMB server, or the shared folder of the shared compu-
ter to send scan data (using up to 128 single-byte characters).

[Enable Notification]

Select this check box to send a E-mail notification when uploading
scan data to the SMB server or a shared computer.

[Notification Address] Specify the E-mail address of the destination (up to 10 destina-
tions) for sending E-mail notification (using up to 64 single-byte
characters).

[Anonymous] Select this option when the destination shared folder does not re-

quire user authentication.

[Private Site]

Select this option when the destination shared folder requires user
authentication, and specify the following items.

User Name: User name used to access to the shared folder (using
up to 20 single-byte characters).

Password: Password for the user name used to access to the
shared folder (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

Confirm: Enter the same password for confirmation.

bizhub 215

4-28



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.22 [Address] - [Group Dial Setting]

You can check and register group dials.

% Ready
System Print Job Print - Network
One-Touch Dial Setting Group Dial List
Speed Dial Setting .
| Grow Dial Seting
Fax Configuration 01 Seles & (Faz) -
Dowaloading/Uploadin 02 Sales B (E-Mail) -
al
DZsﬁna:ion I.isf y 03 ALL Sales (Group Dial)
04 Sales C (Faot)
03 Sales E (E-Mail) -
Admin Mode: 06 Sales CE (Group Dial)
Logout 07 Sales AB (Group Dial)
08 - - -
09
Item Description
[No.] The One-touch Dial number is displayed. (01 to 32)
[Name] The destination name registered for One-touch Dial is displayed.
This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.
[Address] The destination registered for One-touch Dial is displayed. De-
pending on the destination type registered in the one-touch dial, ei-
ther the fax number or E-mail address is displayed.
[Delete] Click the button to delete the One-touch Dial.

Registering group dials

For group dial, you can register multiple destinations from registered One-touch Dials and speed dials as a

group.

A group dial is registered as one of the entry for one-touch dials.

1 Click the number to which you want to register a group dial.

The screen for group dial registration appears.

2  Entera group dial name in [Group Dial Name] (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

= This is the name to be displayed on the Control Panel.

3 Select destinations (up to 50 designations) to register for a group from One-touch Dials or speed dials.

= To select a destination, select the check box in the left side of the desired destination in the list.

4 Click [Apply].

5 Inthe confirmation dialog box, click [Yes].

Tips

° Clicking a registered group dial number allows you to check and change the details.

bizhub 215

4-29



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.23

[Address] - [Fax Configuration]

You can check and register user information, conditions, etc. for fax transmission.

One-Touch Dial Setting
Speed Dial Setting
Group Dial Setting

Downloading/ Uploading
Destination List

Admin Mode:

Logout

@ Ready

System Print Job Print - Network

User Data Registration
User Name (32 chara.)
Fax Number (20 chara )

Transmission Operation
Scan Contrast
Image Quality
Defanlt TX
Header

Reception Operation
Memory BX Mode

Auto RX Mode
Number of Rings
Footer Enable
Reduction RX
Print at Receiving
Forward Mode

Forward Address

Closed Network RX
Commnication Setting

Tone/Pulse

Line Monitor Volume

PSTN/PBX
Reporting

Activity Report

Reservation Report

TX Result Report

RX Result Report
Tray Lock

Trayl

0 -
STDITEXT -
@ Memory TX © ADF TX

]
On Time
Off Time
g Password(Z000)
2 times(1-16)
]
On -
@ Complete © Immediate

Print only -

Internet Fax Setting

Basic Mode

@ Fixed at A4/Fine/MH

Advanced Mode

@ Dependence on next settings
Max TX Size A3 -
Max Resoltion
Coding Mode MH
O

Tone -

Low -

©®PSTN @ PBX ( )

OoooeE

a

Super Fine -

-

bizhub 215

4-30



Administrator mode

Item Description
[User Name] Enter the sender name.
[Fax Number] Enter the sender fax number.

[Scan Contrast]

Select the scan contrast.

[Image Quality] Select the image quality.
[Default TX] Select the priority transmission mode.
[Header] Select whether to enable the header.

[Memory RX Mode]

Select whether to enable the Memory RX mode.
When enabling the Memory RX mode, enter reception start time
and end time, and password.

[Auto RX Mode]

Select whether to enable the Auto RX mode.

[Number of Rings]

Specify the number of phone rings before the machine answers an
incoming call.

[Footer Enable]

Select whether to enable the footer print.

[Reduction RX]

Specify whether to receive large-size originals by reducing the size.

[Print at Receiving]

Specify the print timing of received data.

[Forward Mode]

Specify whether to forward receive fax documents.

Print only: Does not forward received fax documents.

Forward: Forwards received fax documents to the specified fax
number or E-mail address.

Print & Forward: Forwards received fax documents to the specified
fax number or E-mail address, and prints on this machine at the
same time.

[Forward Address]

Enter the destination address (fax number or E-mail address) when
[Forward] or [Print & Forward] is specified for [Forward Mode].

[Basic Mode/Advanced Mode]

Specify the mail mode (basic mode, advanced mode) used for
sending an Internet fax.

[Max TX Size]

Specify the upper limit of transmission size for sending in the ad-
vanced mode.

[Max Resolution]

Specify the upper limit of transmission image quality for sending in
the advanced mode.

[Coding Mode]

Specify the upper limit of compression coding system for sending
scan data in the advanced mode.

[Closed Network RX]

Specify the closed network.

[Tone/Pulse]

Specify either to use tone or pulse dialing.

[Line Monitor Volume]

Specify the line monitor volume.

[PSTN/PBX] Specify whether to use PSTN or PBX. To use a PBX, enter an ex-
ternal calling number.
[Reporting] Specify the reports to be printed.
[Tray Lock] Specify the tray to be disabled.
Tips

° The [Fax Configuration] menu is displayed only for models in which the FAX Kit FK-510 is installed.
° [Tray Lock] displays different trays depending on what optional trays are installed.

bizhub 215

4-31



4.3 Administrator mode 4

4.3.24 [Address] - [Downloading/Uploading Destination List]

You can save or restore settings, such as registered One-touch Dial and speed dial.

@ Ready
System Print Job Print - Network
One-Touch Dial Setting Fax Destination List Down load/Up load
Speed Dial Setting Download
Group Dial Setting Fax Common Download
Fax Configuration
_ Upload
Admin Mode:
Logout
Download

You can save the settings of registered One-touch Dial and speed dial.

You can use this function for backup settings.
1 Click [Apply] for [Download] or [Fax Common Download].
2  Inthe dialog box that appears, click [Save].

3 Specify the save directory and file name to save them.

Upload

Change the One-touch Dial and speed dial settings with the settings of the file saved in [Download].
1 Click [Browse] and select a file you want to upload.

2 Click [Apply].

The One-touch Dial and speed dial settings are overwritten by the settings of the file.

NOTICE
Note that the current One-touch Dial and speed dial settings will be lost.

When a downloaded CSV file is edited in Microsoft Excel, it may not be recognized when uploaded.

bizhub 215 4-32



4.3

Administrator mode

4.3.25

4.3.26

[Network] - [Summary]

You can check the basic network settings.

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

Summary Summary

TCP/IP Configuration Device Name Ethernet 10/100BaseT
IPv4 Configuration ROM Version A3PEIT

IPv6 Configuration IP Address 192.168.1.200

IPP Configuration Hardware Address B
SMTP & POP3

Configuration

FTP & SME Configuration
WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

i

[Network] - [TCP/IP Configuration]
Specify the TCP/IP information of the network.

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

Summary TCP/IP Configuration
TCP/IP Configuration SNMP Setting
IPv4 Configuration SNMP enable -
IPv6 Configuration SLP Setting
IPP Configuration SLP enable -
SMTP & POP3 LPD Setting
Configuration
LPD enable ~

FTP & SME Configuration
WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item Description

[SNMP Setting] Specify whether to enable or disable SNMP.
[SLP Setting] Specify whether to enable or disable SLP.
[LPD Setting] Specify whether to enable or disable LPD.

bizhub 215

4-33



4.3 Administrator mode

4

Tips

. To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

4.3.27

[Network] - [IPv4 Configuration]

Configure the IPv4 Configuration of the network.

Summary

TCP/IP Configuration
IPv4 Configuration
IPv6 Configuration
IPP Configuration

SMTP & POP3
Configuration

WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

FTP & SME Configuration

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

IPv4 Configuration
[P Address 192 _168 1 200
Subnet Mask 255 2585 2585 0
Defanlt Gateway 192 168 1K 1K
Base Port Number 9100 (1-65535)
DHCP(APIPA) @ IP Address in NVRAM

DNS Configuration
Enable DNS Server

DNS Server Address

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item

Description

[IP Address]

Specify the IP address for this machine.

[Subnet Mask]

Specify the subnet mask of the network to be connected.

[Default Gateway]

ed.

Specify the default gateway address of the network to be connect-

[Base Port Number]

Specify the port number used for RAW print.

[DHCP (APIPA)]

Select this item to assign an IP address automatically using the
DHCP server or APIPA (Automatic Private IP Addressing).

[IP Address in NVRAM]

Select this item to use a fixed IP address.

[Enable DNS Server]

Select this check box to use DNS.

[DNS Server Address]

Tips

dress of the DNS server.

If the [Enable DNS Server] check box is selected, specify the IP ad-

. To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

bizhub 215

4-34



4.3

Administrator mode

4.3.28 [Network] - [IPv6 Configuration]
Configure the IPv6 configuration of the network.
@ Ready
System Print Job Print Address Network
Summary IPv6 Configuration
TCP/IP Configuration [V Use IPv6
IPv4 Configuration IPv6 Link-Local Address FE80:220:6BFFFE37TFF6C
IPv6 Configuration Prefix Length 64
IPP Configuration ©® Use IPv6 Auto Setting
SMTP & POP3 IPv6 Stateless Address
Configuration Prefix Length 0
FTP & SMB Configuration ) Use IPv6 Manual Setting
WSD Configuration IPv6 Global Address
LDAP Configuration Preéix Leagth o
IPv6 Gateway Address
Admin Mode: 7 Use DHCPv6
( Logout | IPv6 Stateful Address
Prefix Length 0
IPv6 DNS Configuration
Enable IPv6 DNS Server
IPv6 DNS Server Address
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item Description
[Use IPv6] Select this check box to use IPv6.
[IPv6 Link-Local Address] The link-local address is displayed.
[Prefix Length] The prefix length is displayed.
[Use IPv6 Auto Setting] Select this check box to use IPv6 Auto Setting.
[IPv6 Stateless Address] The stateless address is displayed.
[Prefix Length] The prefix length is displayed.
[IPv6 Global Address] When you configure IPv6 manually, specify the global address.
[Prefix Length] When you configure IPv6 manually, specify the prefix length.
[IPv6 Gateway Address] When you configure IPv6 manually, specify the gateway address.
[Use DHCPv6] Select this check box to use DHCPV6.
[IPv6 Stateful Address] Stateful Address is displayed.
[Prefix Length] The prefix length is displayed.
[Enable IPv6 DNS Server] Select this check box to use DNS.
[IPv6 DNS Server Address] If the [Enable IPv6 DNS Server] check box is selected, specify the
IP address of the DNS server.
Tips
. To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.
bizhub 215 4-35



4.3

Administrator mode

4.3.29 [Network] - [IPP Configuration]
Configure the IPP print setting.
@ Ready
System Print Job Print Address Network
Summary IPP Configuration
TCP/IP Configuration [7] Enable IPP
IPv4 Configuration
IPv6 Configuration Printer Name
IPP Configuration Printer Location
SMTP & POP3 y
Configuration Printer Information
FTP & SMB Configuration :
WSD Configuration More Printer Information
LDAP Configuration Printer Driver Installer
Printer Malker and Model
Admin Mode: ﬁ;}iﬂzwomaﬁm )
[ Logout | Operations Supported Print Job
Cancel Job
Get Jobs
[¥] Validate Job
Get Job Attributes
Get Printer Attributes
Document Format Supported text/plain
application’vnd hp-pcl
application/octet-stream
Document Format application/octet-stream =
Message from Operator )
job-k-octets-supported 0-4,294,967 Kbyte
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item Description
[Enable IPP] Select whether to enable or disable IPP print.
[Printer Name] Enter a printer name (using up to 127 single-byte characters).
[Printer Location] Enter a printer location (using up to 127 single-byte characters).
[Printer Information] Enter printer information (using up to 127 single-byte characters).
[More Printer Information] Enter printer information more in detail (using up to 127 single-byte
characters).
[Printer Driver Installer] Enter the URL from which to obtain the printer driver (using up to
127 single-byte characters).
[Printer Maker and Model] Enter the manufacturer name and model name of the printer (using
up to 127 single-byte characters).
bizhub 215 4-36



4.3 Administrator mode

Item

Description

[More Printer Information - Manu-
facturer]

Enter the printer information of the manufacturer (using up to 127
single-byte characters).

[Operations Supported]

Select the print operations to be supported by IPP.

[Document Format Supported]

Select the formats to be supported by IPP.

[Document Format]

Select the format to be used by IPP.

[Message from Operator]

Enter the message from the operator (using up to 127 single-byte
characters).

[iob-k-octets-supported]

Tips

This item is for display only.

To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

You can use [vnd.hp-pcl] for [Document Format Supported] only when Image Controller IC-209 is in-

stalled.

bizhub 215

4-37



4.3

Administrator mode

4.3.30

[Network] - [SMTP & POP3 Configuration]
Specify the SMTP and POP3 information for sending and receiving E-mail.

WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

Summary SMTP Configuration

TCP/IP Configuration Enable POP before SMTP

IPv4 Configuration SMTP Server Address

IPv6 Configuration Default Subject for E-mail Attachment
IPP Configuration Sender Name

SMTP & POP3 .

Configuration E-mail Address

FTP & SMB Configuration Port Number

SMTP Server Timeout

Text Insert

Internet Fax Setting

Basic Mode
Advanced Mode

POP3 Configuration

POP3 Server Address
Account Name
Password

Auto Reception
INTERVAL

Reply Address

Port Number

POP3 Server Timeout

Header Print

from KMBT_215

KMBT_215

25 (1-65535)

60 sec.(30-300)

© Fixed at A4/Fine/MH

Dependence on next settings

Max TX Size
Max Resolution

Coding Mode

Off -

110 (1-65535)

60 sec.(30-300)

A3 -

Super Fine -

MH ~

Item

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Description

[Enable POP before SMTP]

performed properly.

Specify whether to enable or disable POP Before SMTP. To enable
user authentication through POP Before SMTP, you must config-
ure the settings so that access to the mail server through POP is

[SMTP Server Address]

Specify the IP address or host name of the SMTP server (using up
to 64 single-byte characters).

[Default Subject for E-mail Attach-
ment]

Specify the default subject when scanned data is sent by attaching
it to E-mail (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

[Sender Name]

Specify the sender name when scanned data is sent by attaching
it to E-mail (using up to 20 single-byte characters).

bizhub 215

4-38



4.3 Administrator mode

Item

Description

[E-mail Address]

Specify the sender E-mail address (using up to 64 single-byte
characters).

[SMTP Server Port Number]

Specify the port number of the SMTP server. Normally, use port
number 25 (1 to 65535).

[SMTP Server Timeout] Specify the connection timeout period with the SMTP server (30 to
300 seconds).
[Text Insert] Specify this option when inserting E-mail message text.

[Basic Mode/Advanced Mode]

Specify the mail mode (basic mode, advanced mode) used for
sending an Internet fax.

[Max TX Size]

Specify the upper limit of transmission size for sending in the ad-
vanced mode.

[Max Resolution]

Specify the upper limit of transmission image quality for sending in
the advanced mode.

[Coding Mode]

Specify the upper limit of compression coding system for sending
scan data in the advanced mode.

[POP3 Server Address]

Specify the IP address or host name of the POP3 server (using up
to 64 single-byte characters).

[Account Name]

Specify the account name used to log into the POP3 server (using
up to 64 single-byte characters).

[Password]

Specify the password used to log into the POP3 server (using up
to 32 single-byte characters).

[Auto Reception]

Specify whether to enable or disable the Auto RX function.

[INTERVAL] Specify the interval to check E-mail when using the Auto RX func-
tion (1 to 60 minutes).
[Reply Address] Specify the E-mail address to which error messages are returned.

When an error occurs, an error message is returned to the E-mail
address specified here. Normally, enter the E-mail address of the
administrator (using up to 64 single-byte characters).

[POP3 Server Port Number]

Specify the port number of the POP3 server. Normally, use port
number 110. (1 to 65535)

[POP3 Server Timeout]

Specify the connection timeout period with the POP3 server (30 to
300 seconds).

[Header Print]

Tips

Select whether to enable or disable the header print (title and send-
er print).

The items in [Internet Fax Setting] as well as [Auto Reception], [[INTERVAL], [Reply Address] and [Header
Print] are displayed only for models in which the Fax kit FK-510is installed.

To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

bizhub 215

4-39



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.31 [Network] - [FTP & SMB Configuration]
Specify the FTP proxy server information and SMB information.
@ Ready
System Print Job Print Address Network
Summary FTP Configuration
TCP/IP Configuration FTP Proxy Server Address
IPv4 Configuration Remote Port Number of Proxy | (1-65535)
IPv6 Configuration FTP Server Timeout 60 sec.(5-300)
IPP Configuration
SMTP & P:OPS SME Configuration
Configuration
7 Send enable -
FTP & SMB Configuration
WSD Configuration User Authentication (NTLM v1+2) NTLM w1 -
LDAP Configuration Apply | [Clear
Admin Mode:
Logout
Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.
Item Description
[FTP Proxy Server Address] Specify the IP address of the proxy server to access the FTP site
via the proxy server.
[Remote Port Number of Proxy] Enter the port number of a proxy server (1 to 65535).
[FTP Server Timeout] Specify the connection time-out period with the FTP server (5 to
300 seconds).
[Send] Select [enable] to enable Send to Server (SMB).
[User Authentication (NTLM v1/v2)] | Select the authentication method to a shared folder.
Tips
. To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.
bizhub 215 4-40



4.3 Administrator mode 4

4.3.32 [Network] - [WSD Configuration]

Configure the WSD configuration of the network.

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

Summary WSD Configuration
TCP/IP Configuration Use WSD Browsing enable -
IPv4 Configuration

Appl Cl
IPv6 Configuration Iﬂl Iil

IPP Configuration

SMTP & POP3
Configuration

FTP & SME Configuration
WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item ‘ Description
[Use WSD Browsing] ‘ To use the WSD browsing, select [enable].
Tips

. To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

bizhub 215 4-41



4.3 Administrator mode

4.3.33

[Network] - [LDAP Configuration]

Specify the LDAP information to use the LDAP server for destination search.

Summary

TCP/IP Configuration
IPv4 Configuration
IPv6 Configuration
IPP Configuration

SMTP & POP3
Configuration

FTP & SME Configuration
WSD Configuration
LDAP Configuration

Admin Mode:

Logout

@ Ready

System Print Job Print Address Network

LDAP Configuration
Server Address

Port Number 389 (1-65535)
Enable SSL

Search Base

Attribute for Operation Panel

Attribute for Web Tool cn

Search Method Contain ~

Timeout 60 sec.(5-300)
Mazximum Search Results 100 (5-100)
Authentication Method Anonymous -
LDAP Account

Password

Domain Name

Configure the settings and click [Apply] to apply the change.

Item

Description

[Server Address]

Enter an LDAP server address (using up to 64 single-byte charac-
ters).

[Port Number]

Enter the port number used to communicate with the LDAP server
(using a value from 1 to 65535).

[Enable SSL]

Specify whether to enable or disable SSL/TLS to communicate
with the LDAP server.

[Search Base]

Enter the search start point for LDAP search (using up to 64 single-
byte characters).

[Attribute for Operation Panel]

On the Control Panel, enter attributes for executing an LDAP
search (using up to 32 single-byte characters).

[Attribute for Web Tool]

In PageScope Web Connection, enter attributes for executing an
LDAP search (using up to 32 single-byte characters).

[Search Method]

Specify LDAP search conditions. Select Begin, Contain, or End for
the item of the search base.

[Timeout]

Enter the timeout period for LDAP search (5 to 300 seconds).

[Maximum Search Results]

Enter the maximum number of items that can be received as LDAP
search results (5 to 100 entries).

[Authentication Method]

Select an LDAP authentication method. The required entry items
differ depending on the authentication method. When [Anony-
mous] is selected, you do not need to enter the domain name, login
name, and password.

[LDAP Account]

When other than [Anonymous] is selected for authentication meth-
od, enter an LDAP account name (using up to 255 single-byte
characters).

bizhub 215

4-42



4.3 Administrator mode 4

Item Description

[Password] When other than [Anonymous] is selected for authentication meth-

od, enter a password (using up to 32 single-byte characters).

[Domain Name] Specify the domain name used to connect to the LDAP server (us-

Tips
[ ]

ing up to 64 single-byte characters).

To change the settings of the [Network] tab, click [Apply]. After the message [Update Successful] is dis-
played, in the [System] tab - [Maintenance] menu - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset], click [Reset]. Oth-
erwise, the change in settings is not enabled.

You can use the address search using the LDAP server in PageScope Web Connection - [Address]
tab.

For attributes to be specified in [Attribute for Operation Panel] and [Attribute for Web Tool], contact your
network administrator.

bizhub 215

4-43



5 Troubleshooting




5.1 Main messages and troubleshooting 5

B
5 Troubleshooting

This chapter describes how to take corrective actions when an error message appears or a problem occurs.

5.1 Main messages and troubleshooting

Message

Cause

Correction action

[COMMUNICATION ERROR]
[XXXX Server]

Communication with the server
failed due to a problem in the
main unit or unavailability of the
network or server.

Check the communication result
report.

Contact your network adminis-
trator.

[CANNOT CONNECT]
[XXXX Server]

A connection with the server
could not be established.

Make sure that the Ethernet ca-
ble is correctly connected.
(page 2-3)

Check the function settings on
the [E-MAIL SETTING 1], [E-
MAIL SETTING 2], and [NET-
WORK SETTING] menus.
Contact your network adminis-
trator.

[CANNOT GET IP]

An IP address could not be ob-

Contact your network adminis-

[XXXX Server] tained from the DNS server. trator.

[DISCONNECT] The connection with the server Contact your network adminis-

[XXXX Server] has been lost. trator.

[WRONG PASSWORD] Login to the server failed due to For the POPS3 server, check the

[XXXX Server] a wrong password. function settings on the [E-MAIL
SETTING 2] menu. Contact your
network administrator.

[MEMORY FULL] Copies or incoming/outgoing Press any key to cancel the job.

data has exceeded the memory
capacity.

[MEMORY FILE FULL]

The maximum number of files
has been used during E-mail
transmission.

Remove the transmitted data
stored in the memory.

[SERVER MEMORY FULL]
[SMTP Server]

A memory overflow occurred in
the SMTP server during E-mail
transmission.

Contact your network adminis-
trator.

[XXX SERVER ERROR]

Scanned data could not be
properly uploaded to the FTP
server or the SMB server.

Contact your network adminis-
trator.

bizhub 215



5.2

If you suspect a failure

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

If you suspect a failure

Network printing

If you cannot perform network printing, check the following points:

Check points Possible Cause Corrective Actions
1 Has the print job been de- | Yes This machine has errors Check the condition of this

livered to this machine? (paper or toner has run machine and correct er-

out). rors.
No The data is not delivered. Go to 2.
2 Does the controller re- Yes The printer port setting is Specify the correct port.
spond to a ping from the wrong.
?

computer The computer is tempo- Restart the computer.
rarily malfunctioning.
The driver is not properly Uninstall the driver using
installed. the correct procedure,

then install the driver
again.
No This machine is temporar- | Restart this machine.

ily malfunctioning.
The network cable is dis- Properly connect the ca-
connected or the relay de- | ble or restart or replace
vice is defective. the relay device.
The IP address or subnet Correctly configure the IP
mask setting is wrong. address and subnet mask.

PageScope Web Connection

Problem

Connection to Page-
Scope Web Connec-
tion cannot be
established.

Cause Correction action Reference page
The IP address is not Specify the IP address. | p. 3-11

specified on this ma-

chine.

The URL specified in Inthe URL, enterthe IP | p. 4-3

the browser is wrong. address specified for

this machine.

In some network con-
figurations, a connec-
tion setting for
accessing this machine
must be configured.
For details, contact
your network adminis-
trator.

A setting in the browser
is wrong.

When the proxy setting
is configured in the
browser and the proxy
server cannot recog-
nize the IP address of
this machine, the Pag-
eScope Web Connec-
tion screen does not
appear.

In the browser's proxy
setting, add the IP ad-
dress of this machine to
a field for exceptions
where the proxy server
is not used.

The LAN cable is bro-
ken.

Replace the LAN cable.

bizhub 215



5.2 If you suspect a failure

Problem

Cause

Correction action

Reference page

The screen display be-
comes abnormal.

The browser size is re-
duced.

Enlarge the browser
size.

The font size is improp-
er.

Specify the proper font
size for the computer
and browser.

Single-byte centered
dots are displayed on
the screen.

This display may occur
in some browsers.

Part of deleted charac-
ters is still displayed on
the screen.

The display processing
differs depending on
the browser.

Refresh or reload the
browser.

The number of digits al-
lowed in the entry/dis-
play area differs from
the number of charac-
ters that can be regis-
tered.

In some browsers, the
entry area scrolls. In
browsers with a non-
scrolling entry area, this
is a matter of display
and has no effect on
the actual registration
operation.

Some characters can-
not be registered or
displayed.

Depending on the oper-
ating system, some
characters cannot be
registered or displayed.
(For example, single-
byte kana characters)

Space characters can-
not be registered or
displayed.

Spaces entered at the
end of a word may be
invalid.

The data that has been
entered s cleared when
a registration error oc-
curs.

In some browsers,
passwords and other
items displayed with "*"
may be cleared.

bizhub 215






6.1 Index by item

N
6 Index

6.1 Index by item

A MESSAGES .eviiviieiiiieiieeitiee e e e 5-2
Account Track .....oooooeeeiiiiceeeeeee e 4-16 N
ATIBSS - vvvsvrss s 428, 426 NGWOIK oo 3-2, 4-33
AAMINISITAION MOTE -vvrssvvvesvvvrssvrsssvves e 4 475 NGIWOTK SEHNGS oo 3-11
Auto Get Time ..o, 3-15 NIC and Printer Controller Reset ..o 4-9
AU LOGOUL wovssvvrsvvrsvrsvssves R Ny 3-16
¢ o)
COUNTET .ottt 4-11 ONE-TOUCH Dial SEHING ~.vvvvvereeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeen 4-24
D Onling ASSISTANCE .....covviiviiiiee e 4-20
Date/Time Setting .....ccoecerieeiiieniee e 4-12 P
DEtalS ..oeeieeee e 4-6 PAGE LAYOUL orrrreeeoeoeeeeee oo 499
DNS e 3-14 PageScope Web COnNECHoN ..o 4-2
Domain Néme """"" e s 329 Paper HANGING weeverveeeeeersseseeeseseseesseeseeesessseseneee 4-21
Downloading/Uploading Destination List ................. 4732 POP Before SMTP ....coeeeerseeseeeressseeerssssseeesssssseess 3-21
E POP3 aCCOUNT ...oveiieiiiieeeee e 3-24
E-Malil @AIESS rvvvvveeeessssssrreeesessesesssssssseeseessssessennns 3-19  POPBPAsSWONd ..o 3-24
EoMH MO oo 3-21 RO 2 C T oo ] o AR 3-23
POPB SEIVEN ...ttt e 3-22
F POP3 server timeout ......ccccoecevveeiiiciiiiee e 3-23
Fax Configuration .......cccceeeviieeeiiiiiieeee e 4-30 POWET SAVE SEHHNG ....veveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseese e seseeseeeeene 4-14
Font INformation ..........oceeiinnis 4-23 PrEFEIENCE w.vreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeee st seeeeee et enee e eeseeeneneneeees 4-7
FTP & SMB Configuration ............ocooeeeeviviniinieine, 4-40  PHNt oot 4-21
G Print JOb . 4-20
Group Dial Setting .....cccceeveeveeeieecie e 4-29 Print Job M.anagement """""""""""""""""""""""""" 4-20
Printer Setting ......covvvieiiieee e 4-22
I Printing out a configuration information .................... 3-10
QT E= R 4-10 S
IP address, subnet mask, gateway, DHCP server ....3-11 .
T ———— 4-36 Save Settlng ................................................................ 4-8
T T T —— 4-34 Search ArbUte ........oovivciiieee e 3-27
PVB  ovvevereserrsernsssssssssesssess s senens 312,316 SAMONBASE o 520
IPVE CONGUIBLION ..revrevreeererreenseeeseessenesees 4-35  SOAONMEMNOL o 527
SECUMLY i 4-15, 4-16
L SENAEI NAME ..ot 3-18
[0 TR 3-6, 3-25 SEtiNgS cooeeeeeie e 4-21, 4-22
LDAP QCCOUNT .eeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e aeaeann 3-28 S P 3-15
LDAP authentication ..........cccceeeeerrererreeerseesseesseenns 3-28  SMTP & POP3 Configuration ..........ccocooeriieiiniininnnnes 4-38
LDAP Configuration .........ccccoeeeevieereeseeireceecre e 4-42 Y1V LI oo S 3-20
LDAP PAsSSWOId ......ccccvieecieeecieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieee e 3-29 SMTP SEIVEF oottt 3-19
[N S o To g A 3-26 SMTP server timeout ..........ccceeeiiiciiiicce, 3-20
LDAP SEIVEL oot eeeee e e e e eeeeeeaaaeaaenn 3-25 SNMP e 3-15
LDAP tiMEOUL ..ot e e e e 3-27 Speed Dial SEHNG ..oovcveveerierieeree e 4-26
(oo 1o OSSR 4-5 SO it s 3-26
LPD ettt e e 3-15 SUDJECE e e 3-21
M SUMMANY eeeiiiiee e e 4-6, 4-33
SYSEEM e 4-6
Maintenance ..........ccccuueee 4-9, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, 4-14
Maximum number of search results .........cccceeennee. 3-28
bizhub 215 6-2



6.1 Index by item

TCP/IP Configuration ......cccceeccveeeeieicieeeeeceieee e 4-33
L= S | S 4-23
Text INSErtioN .....ccccoveeiieeeeeeerrer e 3-20
[ 7= gl 0 4T Yo = 4-4
WEB ..t 3-15
WSD Configuration .........cccceeveeeiieeniieecse e 4-41

bizhub 215



6.2 Index by button 6
6.2 Index by button
FTP & SMB Configuration .........ccceeccieeeiiiicieeeneeins 4-40
AccouNnt TraCK ...occceeeeiiieiiee e 4-16
Account Track Data ..........ccoceeviiiiiiiiiniieiis 4-19 GATEWAY ADDRESS oo 3.14
AGAIBSS ovvsvvrsvvssrss v 424, 426 Goneral SEMNG ...o.occooocoess oo 4-16
AdmIn Password ... 4-5 GLOBAL ADDRESS .o 3.13
ADMIN. MANAGEMENT ... 3-8, 3-11, 3-18, 3-22, 3-25 Group Dial Setting .....cccevvvieeriieeeie e 4-29
ADVANCED ..ot 3-21 GSS-SPNEGO oo 3.08
All Account Track Clear ........oooocveeiiiiiiieeieenieeeeeene 4-18
All Counter Clear .......ccouvieeeiiieeeiee e 4-17
ANONYMOUS ...t 3-28 INIGIANIZE e 4-10
ATTRIBUTE ..o 3-27 IP AQAreSS ...eeeieiieieee et 4-34
AUTHENTICATION ..o 3-28 IP Address in NVRAM ......coooiiiiiiieeeiee e 4-34
AUTO DETECT ADDR. ...ttt 3-16 IP ADDRESS SETTING ....cceoiiieiieeecieee e 3-11
AUTO GET TIME ..o 3-15, 3-17 IPP Configuration ......ccccceeeieie i 4-36
Auto IPv6 Retrieval .......ccccoveiiieeiiciiieee e 4-13 IPv4 Configuration ........ccccceeeeiiiee s 4-34
AULO LOGOUL ...ttt 4-15 IPVB .ttt 3-12
AUTO SETTING ...ooiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 3-12 IPv6 Configuration .........cccoeeeeeeiiienirieeeeeee e 4-35
Auto Time Adjustment .......ccceeveeeeiiieeeece, 4-13
LanNQUAGE ...coeeeiriiirirrrrree e 4-7
Base Port NUMDEr ........oooviiiiiieeeee e 4-34 LDAP ACCOUNT ..oooiiiiiiiee et 3-28
BASIC ..ot 3-21 LDAP Configuration .........ccceceeveeieennieeeesiee e 4-42
LDAP PASSWORD .....coiiiiiieieeeeeeereeee e 3-29
LDAP PORT NO. oottt 3-26
Change Password .........ccceceeiiieeneieee e 4-7 LDAP SERVER ADDR. oo 3.05
CODING METHOD ...coiiiiiiiiiee e 3-21 LDAP SETTING oo 3-9, 3-25
CONFIGRATION PAGE ..cvvvsssvvssssvvssssviis 310 | DAP TIMEOUT oo seneseeseseesne 3-27
COUNTET i 4-11 LINKLOCAL oo 3.13
LPD SETTING .ocieieeeeee et e 3-15
Date/Time SELHNG «..veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeesees 4-12 LPD Setting ..oeeooeeeeee e 4-33
Daylight Saving Time ......cccccviiieeiiie e 4-12
Default Gateway ..........ccooveininininininnee 4-34 Maintenance ... 4-9, 4-10, 4-11, 4-12, 4-14
DEFAULT SUBJECT ovvvsvrsvrsrsrsrsrrns 321 Manual Setting ..o 4-12
Delete Selected JOb ...vuvriivrrssvvssssvsss s 421 MAX QUALITY oo 3-21
D 4-6 MAX TX SIZE oo 3.91
DHCP (APIPA) .ot 4-34 MAX. SEARCH RESULTS oo 3.08
DIGEST-MDS5 ....coiiiieiiieeee e e e e 3-28
DNS CONFIG. ..ooiiiiieieieeeee et 3-14
DNS Server ADAress ......ooocceeeeviriiieeeeeeeeeee e 4-34 NEIWOIK ..o 4-33
DOMAIN NAME .....ooiiiiiiieee e 3-29 NETWORK SETTING .....ccceeveiieeeieeeeieeene 3-2, 3-8, 3-11
Downloading/Uploading Destination List .................. 4-32 NIC and Printer Controller Reset .......ccccccveeeciieeeeninns 4-9
NTP ADDRESS SETTING ....cccoviiiiereiieeeeee e 3-16
NTP PORT NO. it 3-16
E-MAIL ADDRESS ...ttt 3-19 NTP Server AQAress oo 4-13
E-MAIL MODE ... e 3-21
E-MAIL SETTING 1 .o 3-3, 3-8, 3-18
E-MAIL SETTING 2 .. 3-4, 3-8, 3-22 One-Touch Dial Setting .....ccooceeeriiiiniee e 4-24
Enable DNS Server ... 4-34 Online ASSISTaNCe ......coiiiiiiiiiieieee e 4-20
Enable Notification ..., 4-28
Enter Power Save Mode .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 4-14
Page Layout .......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-22
PageScope Web Connection ......ccccccccceeeeeecieeneeeinnns 4-2
Fax Configuration ..........ccocceviieiiiie s 4-30 Paper Handling ......ccooooiiiiieee e 4-21
Firmware Update .........cccoiiiiiiiieie e 4-10 Polling Interval ... 4-13
Font Information .........cccceeeierinienieeeeeeee e 4-23 POP BEFORE SMTP ... 3-21
bizhub 215 6-4



6.2 Index by button

POP3 ACCOUNT ..ot 3-24
POP3 PASSWORD ......ooiiiiiieeiieeeeee e 3-24
POP3 PORT NO. ...ttt e s 3-23
POP3 SERVER ADDR. ...ccciiiieeeeieeeeeeee e 3-22
POPS3 TIMEOUT ...eeiiiiieeiee e 3-23
POt INO. e 4-13
Power Save Setting .....ccooccceeviiiicieiee e, 4-14
Preference ... 4-7
PREFIXED LENGTH ...coiiiiiee e 3-13
PriNt e 4-21
Print JOD e 4-20
Print Job Management .........cccoceeiiiiicee 4-20
PRINT REPORT ....oeeiiiiiieeiee e 3-10
Printer Setting ....oocoeviiie e 4-22
Refresh Rate .....coocveeeiiiiieee e 4-7
Restore Factory Default ..., 4-10
Restore Setting .......cooeoiiiiiiii e 4-8
Save Setting .cvveviiii 4-8
Scan To E-maiil ..o 3-2
SCaAN TO SEIVEN ..o 3-2
SEARCH BASE ... 3-26
SEARCH METHOD ...coooiiiiiiiie e 3-27
SECUIMLY rveieeiciiee e 4-15, 4-16
SENDER NAME ... 3-18
SettiNgS .oevviie e 4-21, 4-22
SIMPLE ..o 3-28
SIEEP TIME e 4-14
SLP SETTING ..ot 3-15
SLP Setting ..cccvveeieicieiie e 4-33
SMTP & POP3 Configuration .........ccccccevveeivveenieiinnns 4-38
SMTP PORT NO. it 3-20
SMTP SERVER ADDR. ....ccoooiiiiieeeieeeeeee e 3-19
SMTP TIMEOUT ...t 3-20
SNMP SETTING .. 3-15
SNMP Setting ...veveeeiiiiiiee e 4-33
SNTP SETTING ..oiiieiieeeeeee e 3-15
Speed Dial Setting .......ccocvviiiiiiieeeeeee e 4-26
SSL SETTING ...eeoiiiiieeeeee e 3-26
Subnet Mask ... 4-34
SUMMAIY ceeieeceeee e 4-6, 4-33
SYSIEM e 4-6
TCP/IP Configuration .........ccceeeeeneeenenneenieesee e 4-33
TeSt Print oo 4-23
TEXT INSERT ettt e 3-20
Time Adjustment Setting .......cccccvvveicieeie e 4-13
TiME ZONE ettt 4-12
UIIEY e 3-8
WEB SETTING .....ooiiiiiieiieeeiee e 3-15

WSD Configuration

bizhub 215



)

KONICA MINOLTA

http://konicaminolta.com

Copyright
A3PE-9586NA-00 2011 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 2011.9



	Table of contents
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Welcome
	1.1.1 User's guides
	1.1.2 User's Guide

	1.2 Conventions used in this manual
	1.2.1 Symbols used in this manual
	To use this machine safely
	Procedural instruction
	Key symbols

	1.2.2 Original and paper indications
	Original and paper sizes
	Original and paper indications



	2 Before Use
	2.1 Overview
	2.2 Connecting to a local area network (LAN)
	2.2.1 Connecting a network cable
	LEDs on the network port



	3 Network settings
	3.1 Network settings
	List of Network Settings
	List of LDAP Settings

	3.2 Configuration via the Control Panel
	3.3 Printing out a configuration information
	3.4 Network Settings
	3.4.1 Setting the IP address., subnet mask and gateway
	3.4.2 Configuring IPv6
	Automatically obtaining the IPv6 address
	Checking the link-local address
	Setting the global address
	Setting the length of the prefix
	Setting the gateway address

	3.4.3 Configuring DNS
	3.4.4 Enabling/disabling WEB
	3.4.5 Enabling/disabling LPD
	3.4.6 Enabling/disabling SLP
	3.4.7 Enabling/disabling SNMP
	3.4.8 Enabling Auto Get Time
	To enable automatic detection of the NTP server using IPv6:
	To specify the NTP server directly:
	To specify the interval for receiving the time data:


	3.5 Setting for E-mail transmission
	3.5.1 Registering a sender name
	3.5.2 Specifying the sender's E-mail address
	3.5.3 Setting the SMTP server address
	3.5.4 Setting the SMTP port number
	3.5.5 Setting the SMTP server timeout
	3.5.6 Setting text insertion
	3.5.7 Setting the E-mail subject
	3.5.8 Setting POP BEFORE SMTP
	3.5.9 Setting E-mail mode

	3.6 Setting E-mail reception
	3.6.1 Setting the POP3 server address
	3.6.2 Setting the POP3 port number
	3.6.3 Setting the POP3 server timeout
	3.6.4 Setting the POP3 account
	3.6.5 Setting the POP3 password

	3.7 LDAP Setting
	3.7.1 Setting the LDAP server address
	3.7.2 Setting the LDAP port number
	3.7.3 Enabling/disabling SSL
	3.7.4 Setting the search base
	3.7.5 Setting the search attribute
	3.7.6 Setting the search method
	3.7.7 Setting the LDAP timeout
	3.7.8 Setting the maximum number of search results
	3.7.9 Setting the authentication method
	3.7.10 Setting the Setting the LDAP account
	3.7.11 Setting the LDAP password
	3.7.12 Setting the domain name


	4 PageScope Web Connection
	4.1 Overview
	4.1.1 Operating environments

	4.2 How to use PageScope Web Connection
	4.2.1 How to access
	4.2.2 How to view the screen
	4.2.3 User mode and administrator mode
	4.2.4 How to operate

	4.3 Administrator mode
	4.3.1 How to log in to the administrator mode
	4.3.2 [System] - [Summary]
	4.3.3 [System] - [Details]
	4.3.4 [System] - [Preference]
	4.3.5 [System] - [Save Setting]
	[Save Setting]
	[Restore Setting]

	4.3.6 [System] - [Maintenance] - [NIC and Printer Controller Reset]
	4.3.7 [System] - [Maintenance] - [Initialize]
	[Firmware Update]
	[Restore Factory Default]

	4.3.8 [System] - [Maintenance] - [Counter]
	4.3.9 [System] - [Maintenance] - [Date/Time Setting]
	[Manual Setting]
	[Time Adjustment Setting]

	4.3.10 [System] - [Maintenance] - [Power Save Setting]
	4.3.11 [System] - [Security] - [Auto Logout]
	4.3.12 [System] - [Security] - [Account Track]
	[General Setting]
	[All Counter Clear]
	[All Account Track Clear]
	[Account Track Data]

	4.3.13 [System] - [Online Assistance]
	4.3.14 [Print Job] - [Print Job Management]
	[Delete Selected Job]

	4.3.15 [Print] - [Settings] - [Paper Handling]
	4.3.16 [Print] - [Settings] - [Page Layout]
	4.3.17 [Print] - [Settings] - [Printer Setting]
	4.3.18 [Print] - [Test Print]
	4.3.19 [Print] - [Font Information]
	4.3.20 [Address] - [One-Touch Dial Setting]
	Registering One-touch Dials
	When [Fax] is selected:
	When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is selected:
	When [Group Dial] is selected:

	4.3.21 [Address] - [Speed Dial Setting]
	Registering speed dials
	When [Fax] is selected:
	When [E-mail] or [LDAP Search] is selected:
	When [FTP] is selected:
	When [SMB] is selected:

	4.3.22 [Address] - [Group Dial Setting]
	Registering group dials

	4.3.23 [Address] - [Fax Configuration]
	4.3.24 [Address] - [Downloading/Uploading Destination List]
	Download
	Upload

	4.3.25 [Network] - [Summary]
	4.3.26 [Network] - [TCP/IP Configuration]
	4.3.27 [Network] - [IPv4 Configuration]
	4.3.28 [Network] - [IPv6 Configuration]
	4.3.29 [Network] - [IPP Configuration]
	4.3.30 [Network] - [SMTP & POP3 Configuration]
	4.3.31 [Network] - [FTP & SMB Configuration]
	4.3.32 [Network] - [WSD Configuration]
	4.3.33 [Network] - [LDAP Configuration]


	5 Troubleshooting
	5.1 Main messages and troubleshooting
	5.2 If you suspect a failure
	5.2.1 Network printing
	5.2.2 PageScope Web Connection


	6 Index
	6.1 Index by item
	6.2 Index by button


